LK3-B430E marki, B431E uark 175
LK3-B432E marki, B433E markn L EKATALOG

...... Electronic LIVRE DES PIECES

Excelfent
Ecoromical

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

o e e e

FEEFHLE=ZVY

FREEFANIL ML= =Y

FREEFIEENNELEZY Y

AEEFEIDALEI DY

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINT D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE PCINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES
PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA




FEEFHLEIL Y
Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 1:#  BR/Ordinary materials

Py LK3-B430E- 5:#  BR/Ordinary materials

2:F = A/Denim
Mar kH 7 A1) Z/ Knitted materials
MADE [N JAPAN

FEEFAN PN —F(HFI >
Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTR , LTD.
RIS, (T —— 2:FIEEE 6~14mm /

- LK3'B431 E' Bar tacking length 6-14mm
Mark Il — 3:PERE 14~25mm/
MADE IN JAPAN Bar tacking length14-25mm

FREFRENMEESS Y
Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

« LK3-B432E
Markll

MADE IN JAPAN

AEEFHYRLES S | »
Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 1:#  BR/Ordinary materials

2:F = A/Denim
7 . AU R/ Knitted materials

MADE N JAPAN




W=7y 7 ZHRABICELT

1. 2OFIF. 2000830 F —2ICETVWTHERENAEBDTT,

2. BRI FEL LICEHEIEE S W3 B/EHUE T,

3. MMM THRT AMAIE. [ IBBTRLTEYET,

4, BRI— FREFXEL-STWVWBRAE. HIRIIRR—HER. Y- UHBaA—ES

(72~81R— V)T HANT E L,
B R

ALEBRFR . 1 Q2.3 bA—-AKy 7 ZARB{FE ... 45

B. L -st4BRAGR ................ 3 R, BEEREE ..., 49
Cl.EUBMR ...................... 5 S IBE/NRABEFE ... 53
C2. i Bf& (B430E MarkII) ....... 9 T.BABEE ... 53
C3. £ Btk (B431EMarklIl) ....... 11 U1, BEREMR (TR . 55
C4. X' BHR (B432E MarklIl) ....... 13 Uz. BEREBGR (FTEm) ... .. 57
C5. % 'J B4R (B433EMarkIl) ....... 17 U3. SRR (X 72 3 > ERER) ... 59
D1. T E7BER ... 19 V1.  TBEERR (G 7 a3 88 .. 61
D2. ##I L4 8% (B432E MarkIl) ... 21 V2. fHBEERFR (= 7 3 &) .. 63

E. T®IBSR ......... ... ..., 23 Z21.fHESBE®R ... 65

R N b 1 25 2. FHBSRER 69
G. RBVEFE ... 27  Sp1. {HARBIERS— 5% (B430E MarkIl) 72
H, REBFRE ... 29 sp2. LHEBIER—ES

SLREIUBIRE 31 (B431E MarkIl ,8432E MarkII) . 74

K. RIABEMR ... 35  Sp3. {LiRRIERSE 53R (B433E MarkIl) 76

L. REUBER e 35 Gal. ¥ — ¥ #B&—55% (B430E MarkIl) 78
M. REFARBER ... 37 Ga2. 7 — UERsa—3%E%% (B433E MarkIl) 80
N. $tHuSEsHasRa® ... 36 Ga3. yF—VESA—EFR ............. 81

P. 77U rEMRBER ... 39 Wa. BESNI 82
Q1. A FA—ARy 7 RAREFE ... M OBl 83



B W

.
Cc2.

c3.

4.

C5.
D1.
Dz,

I @ =n m

“—

Q1.

v ZErnA

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2000.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted fine {7 .

-

ol

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts

list, gauge parts list on page 72~81.

CONTENTS
. Machinebody ................ . ... ... 1 Q2. Control box mechanism ...............
. Uppershaft and needie bar mechanism 3 R. Power supply equipment mechanism ...
Feed mechanism ........ .. ........ .. 5 5. Operation panel mechanism ..........
Feed mechanism (B430E MarkIl) ...... 9 T. Powertable .........................
Feed mechanism (B431E MarkII) ...... 11 U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism
Feed mechanism (B432E MarkIl) ...... 13 (ExceptforHongKong) ..............
Feed mechanism (B433E MarkIT) ...... 7 Y% F;’;t;‘ggf,’(gﬁg;’ N —
Work clamp lifter mechanism ......... 19 U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism
Work clamp lifter mechanism (Optionparts) .......................
(B432EMarkIl) ...................... 21 V1. Attachment set (Option parts) .........
- Lowershaft mechanism ...... ... .. 23 V2. Attachment set (Option parts) .........
. Lubrication ......... .. ... .. ... 25 Z1. ACCessOries ...
- Threading mechanism ................ 27 Z2. ACCESSOMi@S ...........ccovuruiaan...
- Bobbin winder mechanism ....... ... 29 Sp1. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark1I)
Thread trimmer mechanism ........... 31 Sp2. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
Thread wiper mechanism ............. 35 (B431E MarkIT B432E Markll) .........
. Thread take-up mechanism ........... 35 Sp3. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Mark1l)
. Thread nipper mechanism ............ 37 Gal. Gauge parts List (B430E MarkIl) .... ...
Synchronizer ........................ 39 Ga2. Gauge partsList (B433E MarkIl) .......
. Printed circuit board mechanism ... ... 39 Ga3. Gaugepartslist ......................
Control box mechanism ............... a1 Wa. Warninglabels .......................

Index

49
53
33

55

57

59

63
65
69
72

74
76

80
81
82
83



C1.
C2.
C3.
c4.
C5.
D1.
D2.

L O =

L

v Z 8 - &

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Méarz 2000.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

P . ——

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer !____!

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Zubehdrliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 72~81.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

. Maschinengehduse ................... 1 Q1. Schaltkasten ......................... 41
. Obere Welle und Q2. Schaltkasten ......... ... . ... .. 45
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............. 3 R. SLrOMVErSOrgUNG .. ..ovoeen oere. . 49
Transportvorrichtung ................. 5 S. Schaltkasten ... ... . . 53
Transportvorrichtung (B430E MarkIl) .. 9 T. Motorgestell ........................ 53
Transportvorrichtung (B431E Mark IT) .. 11 U1. FuBbetdtigung ....................... 55
Transportvorrichtung (B432E MarkIl) .. 13 U2, FUBDELEtGUNG « o ovvee oo -
Transportvorrichtung (B433E MarkII) .. 17 U3. FuBbetstigung (Sonderzubehdr) ..., -
e e e e | e V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .......... 61
Stoffhalterheber (B432E Markll) ... 21 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .......... 63
. UntereWelle ... ... ... i 23 71, Zubhbr e 65
Schmierung ... ... ... ... o 25 72 7ubehdr . . A 69
Fadenflhrungsvorrichtung ........... 27 Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Markll) ... ... 72

Spuler ... ... 29 Sp2. ZUBEHORLISTE
Fadenabschneidevorrichtung ......... 3N {B431E MarkIl ,B432EMarkIT}) ...... ... 74
Fadenwischvorrichtung ............... 35 Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E MarkII) ........ 76
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 35 Gal. Lehrentiste (BA30E MarkIl} ........... 78
Fadenspannvorrichtung .............. 37 Ga2. Lehrentiste (B433E MarkIl) ........... 80
Synchronisator ............coeiiian... 39 Ga3. lehrenliste .......... ... ... ... ..... 81
. Leiterplatten .......... .. ... 39 Wa. Warnschilder . ........... ... .. ... 82
Vearzerzeichnis _.............. ... ... 83

iii



iv

1.
C2.

C3.

c4.

C5.

Notes sur I'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2000.

Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu‘assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

-

pointillé ! ____!.

- Si le symboele 3 se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piece)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

page 72~81.
. Corpsdelamachine ................ .. 1 Q2. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle .. ...
. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et R. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
barradaiguille ....................... 3 alimentation électrique ...............
Mécanisme de I‘entrainement .. ... . ... 5 $. Mécanisme du boitier de controle ... ..
Mécanisme de I'entrainement T. Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
(B430EMarkIl) ... ................. 9 f
: U1l. Mécanismedelapédale ............ ..
Mécanisme de I'entrainement .
(B431EMarkIl) ... 11 U2, Mécanismedelapédale ..............
Mécanisme de I’entrainement U3. Mécanisme de [a pédale
(B432E MarkII) ... . 13 (Pigcesen option} ....................
Mécanisme de 'entrainement V1. Jeu d'accessoires (Pidces en option)
(B433E MarkIl) ...................... 7 V2. Jeud'accessoires (Piéces en option)
. Releveurdepinceur .................. 19 Z1. ACCESSOIres .. ... oo
- Releveur de pinceur (B432E MarkIl) ... 21 Z2. ACCESSOIreS .........ccooivinnnnnnn..
. Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur ........ 23 Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Lubrification ............ ... ..., 25 (B430EMarkIl) ...l
 Mécan renfilage oo . 27 SP2. LISTE DESPIECES ACCESSOIRES
Mécanisme de "enfilage (B431E Markll ,B432E MarkIl) ..... ...
.M i d ineur .............. 29
écanisme du bobineur Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ............... 31 (B433EMarkIl) ... ..................
. Mécanismedetire-fil ... _............. 35 Gal. Liste des Pieces decartment
) (B430EMarkIl) ......................
. Releveurdefil ....................... 35
. . . Gaz2. Liste des Pigces decartment
- Mécanismedepince-fil ............... 37 (BA33EMarkIl) .....ooooooon.
- Synchronisateur ...................... 39 Ga3. Liste desPieces decartment ...........
- Circuitsimprimés ................. ... 39 Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement ............
. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle ..... 41 Index



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en marzo
2000.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

-y

punteada | ____1I.
De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la
Lista de piezas accesorias, lista d'ePiezas de calibradores de la pagina 72~81.

c1.
C2.

C3.

c4.

C5.

D1.
D2.

I G = m

S

'Uzgl—K

. Cuerpodelaméaquina ................ 1 Q1.
. Mecanismo del eje superiory Q2.
labarradeaguaja .................... 3 R
Mecanismo de la alimentacién  ........ 5
Mecanismo de la alimentacién S
(B430EMarkIl) ... .. oo i, 9 .
Mecanismo de la alimentacion
(BAZ1EMarkIT} ... . veirrinieennn.. 11 u1.
Mecanismo de la alimentacién uz2.
{(BA3ZEMarkIl) ... ... ... . 13 Us3.
Mecanismo de la alimentacién Vi
(B433EMarkIl) ....... .. evnns, 17 )
V2,
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 19
. Z1.
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor
(BA3I2EMarkII) ... .. .. ... . ... . . ..., 21 7z,
Mecanismo del ejeinferior ............ 23 Sp1.
Lubricacidon ... i 25
. Sp2.
. Mecanismo del enhebrado  ........... 27
. Mecanismo del devanadordelacanilla . 29 sp3
Mecanismo de la cortadurade hiros .... 31
Mecanismo del limpiadorde hilo ...... 35 Gat.
Mecanismodetirahilos ............... 35
Gaz.
Mecanismo de la mordaza parahilo .... 37
. Sincronizador ... e 39 Ga3.
. Tableros de circuitosimpresos ......... 39 Wa

Mecanismo de la cajade controles .. ... 41
Mecanismo de la caja de controles ..... 45
. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién '
decorriente .............. .. ... ... 49
. Mecanismo del cajade controles ....... 53
. Mecanismo de la mesade |a maquina .. 33
Mecanismodelpedal ................. 55
Mecanismodelpedal ............... .. 57

Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 59

Juego de fijacién (Piezas apcionales) ... 61

Juego de fijacidn (Piezas opcionales) ... 83

ACCESOriOs . ... ... 65

ACCESOTIOS . ... . 69

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

(B430EMarkIl) ... ... ... ... .. ... 72

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESQORIAS

(B431E Mark 1l B432E MarkII) ......... 74

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

(B433EMarkIl) ............... .. ..... 76

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

(B430E MarkIl) ......... . ... .. ...... 78

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

(B433EMarkIl) ... ... ... 80

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores ......... 81
. Ftiquetasde advertencia .............. a2z

Indice ... .. .. ... ... 83



A . EH4BIE/ Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de Ia maquina

< B431E,B432E,B433E R

/ For B431E,B432E & B433E > 10 16 1
22-

118-V30-050




A . EBBIR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY B o NAME OF PARTS R
4 104450109 6L+ 8 RUBBERCAP, 8
5 140392009 1|F17% OIL CAP
6 117934009 1|d 4135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2|F 174 OIL CAP
10 104450109 2|doatrs RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104443009 1|dut155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 537915009 1Ry FRIS—R BED COVER, R
13 537916109 TfRy bAn—L BED COVER, L
14 106629002 Bl ARa3y SCREW, SM4.37
15 107093002 2|y Ax¥a37 SCREW, SM4.37
16 $23337009 1|dat18s RUBBER CAP, 18.5
< B430E,BA31E,B432EA > < For BA30E, B431E & B432E >
17-1 S49960009 P EE 8 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 S49961009 HEPEE] FACE PLATE
17-1-2 549962000 IR RVE S FLAE R PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 1T 4at2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
<BA433ER > < For B433E>
17-2 551457009 1|41 543367 8 FACE PLATE ASSY, ;433E
17-2-1 551458009 1|42 1 2433E FACE PLATE, ;433E
17-2-2 S49962000 EREE S FALE 5P PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 3Lt 135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 060670812 3|/3 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND S\M3.57-40X8
< B430E,B431E,B433E, < For BA30E,B431E,B433E & Export of B432E >
BA32E#iH F >
22-1 152842059 TlAFhvHhn—o3 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
<B432EEXR /A > < For Japan only of B432E >
22-2 549681009 Haarwnn—-o3c SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C
23 145480101 2|8 29635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 2{F 2 NREHFHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 537920009 1jF o Erhin-— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
26 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 520164009 1|dat13 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592009 2|94 +1186 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821009 1|Ta€105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
KX 544010009 1|d4€2115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 542227009 11404 kMG-3 RUBBER CAP, MG-3
< B431E,B432E,B433EH > <For B431E,B432E & B433E>
200 549999101 N1 H=—FH-F FINGER GUARD
201 011679312 2| ARTABTES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
920 544629001 1IEx—% LABEL, E
118-v30-050




B. L#h - $H#EB8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mecha

nism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille / M

ecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

20 21

118-V30-123



B. L8 -£t{EB3{% / Uppershaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 4 aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO, CODE QTY e | NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S49688001 1o UPPER SHAFT
2 545147101 o590y res CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144713001 2|04 %476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 549582001 W DD 2 A RF BUSH, F; U-SHAFT
4 549583001 1NASZr¥H2 WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 17+ AFTe357HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $\V6.35
6 140726000 17 sax80Mm BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|7 o e302vv BALL BEARING, 6302vVV
8 116920001 1Foudosas5apryy RING, THRUST
9 048150142 T bATY 2 39¢15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
10 S49686001 HF=UC7 3 PULLEY ASSY, C
11 533683002 2(7 2% b A7 H 259594 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-28X 14
12 549584000 HyUPt 254D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 1o AFT714 SCREW,SM7.14
14 014770622 21FF b AR TEITHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1[rAFP6350HE SET SCREW, (CP) S\MI6.35
16 549585001 TInUEsLh73 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 549587001 HFrrExdyx THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 17 ExFry THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 547091001 1ForELyHT s SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 AV E e R B P NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 12223570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
16-6 5496389001 ER EAYVR: s AP CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 537926101 IR EARYE: B i NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680312 1|~ 23437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-2 147777000 2z=FR~F s NEEDLE BEARING ’
17 014780622 1|7+ b Ax6357H % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 LA E: e v o O R e B SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 IAVE N7 o ) NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2| AR T357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|dLt7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 N EAY R ¥ NEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 1|7aw Y% bARIIST SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 HRVES-EE-FT; BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 AV E: A 8- 9] BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 * 112 vt NEEDLE
118-V30-123



C1.X U P / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de | éntainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< B433ER / For B433E >

33

34

G @‘

8 27 302928 30 36—? J

16
|
S ArEN,
>
11 I
ﬂ"ﬁr

Ef, =

118-V30-202




C1.:& ") B3R/ Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE  |[qQ'TY ELAt NAME OF PARTS RVE

< BA430E,BA31E,B432EE > <For B430E,B431E & B432E>

1-1 537930101 1x#oULr—%s X-FEED LEVER ASSY

1-1-1 537931001 1|xt o0 L= X-FEED LEVER

1-1-2 153041001 HEERET DTS-k 2] SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH

1-1-3 151602002 1]+ 23437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-1-4 153924001 17z FELT

1-1-5 108802001 1|4 3 £ E4axa WICK, 4X4 L= 250

1-1-6 537932101 NERDE TR=1= FEED CAM ROLLER

1-1-7 $37933001 == ROLLER SHAFT

1-1-8 014760622 117 b X% 5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<B433EE > <For B433E>

1-2 $53113001 1xxo UL —433%7 3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433

1-2-1 537931001 xt 21U L= X-FEED LEVER

1-2-2 553114001 HECDE &Py P H GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET

1-2-3 151602002 1|, x 25437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-2-4 108802001 1}% 3 £ T4x4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250

1-2-5 537932101 HELDEN=1- FEED CAM ROLLER

1-2-6 $37933001 =272 ROLLER SHAFT

1-2-7 014760622 1|7+ k223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

2 $37934001 1|XA 2 U Lii— a2 BUSH, ; X-FEED LEVER

3 183493001 HER D PL A P oA SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

3-1 509212001 1ev rp5- SET SCREW COLLAR

3-2 101706001 2|2 & 635 SET SCREW, SM#6.35-40X5.5

4 $37935101 Uya o bii—»3 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY

4-1 $37936101 1y#% ULsn- Y-FEED LEVER

4-2 $37932101 HEEDF PE=1s FEED CAM ROLLER

4-3 $37933001 1zovsy ROLLER SHAFT

4-4 014760622 17+ F x5 505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

6 014760622 U7+ br 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 152760051 N EEE T IS VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT

8 048180142 1frx7v4avcts RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18

9 152756001 2|25 2 ¥ H %18 WASHER, THRUST 18

10 014760622 1|7+ + 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 $37937001 UETDETA-EY AN FEED CAM BRACKET

12 $37938001 HELDE VA FEED CAM, X

13 014760622 2|7+ A2 V585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 $37939001 1|havy CAM SHAFT

15 048060342 1|k % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

16 070688850 2|% v v re88zzNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

17 $37940001 2{rFxx 2 POSITIONING PIN

18 062681012 2|+ ~3437-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

19 $37937001 Nt7VBLT35Y 1 FEED CAM BRACKET

20 $37941001 17 upay FEED CAM, Y

21 014760622 27+ r 225095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

22 $37939001 HEFE CAM SHAFT

23 048060342 1|k X 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

24 070688850 2|& v ¥4 9 46882ZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

25 $37940001 2/1FxAEL POSITIONING PIN

26 062681012 2|+~ 24374010 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<B430E,B431E,B432EH > <For BA30E,B431E & B432E>

27 $37942000 2[HyF UL nTs COUPLING HUB, 8

28 $37943000 2|y zusgnTess COUPLING HUB, 6.35

118-v30-202



C1 .32 Y B3f% / Feed mechanism / Trans

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'éntainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

16

< B433ER / For B433E >

5 fi[

O\ @)‘

% 27 30 29 28 30 35
34

118-V30-202




C1.:12) FA1% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE a1y Ev X1 NAME OF PARTS RV
<B433ER > <For B433E>

27 $37942000 | 4|hvFULsaTs COUPLING HUB, 8

29 $37944000 | 2|nyFuULTas—4 SPACER, COUPLING

30 014760622 | 8|7+ h %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95

33 $49590001 | 2|#s Ui 4 HOME POSITION DOG

34 060300512 | 2|12 Fvaxs SCREW, BIND M3X5

35 S49683001 | 2j#rs>t¥—rUvsc1&  |SETTING PLATE, ;H-SENSOR

36 062680612 | 2|+ ~2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

49 $23337009 | 1[J4+ 185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

118-VV30-202



C2. U BAGE (B430E Markll

)/ Feed mechanism (B430E Mark ] ) / Transportvorrichtung (B430E Markll) /
Mécanisme de ["éntaine

ment (B430E Mark I} / Mecanismo de la alimentacién {B430E Markll)

I@
37-10—8

37-9

L T S i | r— R— —— e} i e ity rem—

118-V30-202




C2. = | BA1R (B430E MarkIl )/ Feed mechanism (B430E MarkIl) / Transportvorrichtung {B430E MarkII ) /
Mécanisme de l'entrainement (B430E MarkII )} / Mecanismo de la alimentacidn {B430E MarkII)

REF.NO., CODE |aTy Bl X NAME OF PARTS RVY
5 152759001 UEEE AV L] TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 HERLE-E 7% L FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|2 xva37 SCREW, SM4.37
37 >< MNFHxmsFez WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
3741 $43592000 1+HxrHF WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 537949001 HAHT 9 FLI—R LEVER, R ; W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 1A¥ T FLi—L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 HWAY I F LK~y LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2[HHx WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|+ X TES RETAINING RING, ES
37-7 014760622 1|7F+ b+ A%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 ] flA¢T 7R WORK CLAMP, U-R
37-9 ] 1|#HTFLL WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 152783001 2IAYIF BT 44 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 1AV I 74T 158 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 4143 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 S37951101 2[FHITHFLNR~ T4 PLATE
37-14 146354001 21T H R WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-15 018500822 2|7+ #H I F5xs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 2IAYINZFL+r0OYE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-17 145478101 21529476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-18 S48646001 PAER S FIE Y SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-19 152788000 2lFHTHEHLH SPACER
37-20 153567000 2|FHTNREHS—~ COLLAR
37-21 156495101 1712 H-H-—k FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2|+ ~'D3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10
37-23 S49595001 1|FH I aFHHT Vs SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|74 b 2AZ 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 HEEDEE - FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 2{Fv V1 HLH WASHER
38-2 152773000 HxamALFvoaian BUSH
38-3 141331001 TxamaFoua BUSH
39 152772001 2|h2¥ SPACER
40 071047650 21a9% 25316 BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2lesH¥HxrFars WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|+ +595x14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 REE-AEE LI5S T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 ER- A E S RIS A SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1A HTHFITN FELT
46 S49601001 1|AH4TFo4T 14 SUPPCORT PLATE
47 018400822 2{F+FIL b axs BOLY, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3o %arysa2 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 H TFs 1% FEED PLATE
"AFa R “ OPTION PARTS ”
500 $41328001 HAYIorvoFT o YeY L WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 TocryxhFLn-u4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 $41325001 2lQCL =S¥ 4T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 $41326001 Tl T FLi-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 1QCAH I I FLsi—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2{PFHFNL 510 8BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2| REFHR2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2|ESHHEFIYS WASHER, PLAINM 5
118-v30-202

10



C3. % UB% (B431E Markll) / Feed mechanism
Mécanisme de I"éntainement (B431E Mark inh

(B431E Mark ) / Transportvorrichtung (B431E Mark ) /
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (B431E Mark|l')

1

118-V30-202




C3. 32 U % (B431E MarkIl )/ Feed mechanism (B431E MarkIl) f Transportvorrichtung (B431E Mark IT ) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (B431E MarkII ) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacién (B431E MarkIT)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ko NAME OF PARTS R
5 152759001 Hesxouss TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 N VR i o e FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|2 ARTa37 SCREW, 5M4.37
37 #® HEREEET Y WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
3741 531849001 AT Fo i WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 HAHToFa WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 2| XYT P YT A48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 4|+ ~N2357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
37-2 154413001 HAHFI I FLi—a LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 541230001 1AH#TrFLii-8 LEVER, B ;W-CLAMP
374 154415001 Ly Flm-c LEVER, €, W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 =S xzL LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 1|7+ b x %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-7 140407002 1NFH % WASHER
37-8 018500822 17+ 8 bsxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
379 014770622 2|PF P AZTEISTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
37-10 # 1 AHL T 43 WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-11 $37951101 MA#TIFLn-14 PLATE
37-12 140407002 1[#H2 WASHER
37-13 018500822 1|7+ % h5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-14 159828001 gz nx7orravre SPRING GUIDE ROD, B
37-15 145478101 "W 22476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.76
37-16 153569001 IER R FAET: SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 1o Trizney SPACER
37-18 153567000 T{FHT2HT— COLLAR
37-19 549595001 AT oFHyT oy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 1|7+ A 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 Az Ugro s FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 EFAEEE P WASHER
38-2 152773000 &2 xdYsatai BUSH
38-3 141331001 W&z xFia BUSH
39 152772001 2By SPACER
40 071047650 2[37 %3318 BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2leSHHrFase WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|FIL F595%X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 HEFUEE FEE S SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEMUEE 875 & 4 SCREW, W/SOCKET 5M4.37
45 153035000 AT F7TH b FELT
46 551088001 MAH T FHSI 1 2431E SUPPORT PLATE
a7 018400822 2| F I b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3o 42532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 # 1142 U243 FEED PLATE, 431
118-V30-202

12




Ca. RUBRER (B432E Markll) / Feed mechanism {B432E Mark |l
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (B432E Mark 1) / Mecanismo d

}/ Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark i/
e la alimentacién (B432E Markil)

-

g—218

f@\m 7

2§
4

203

C——45

I\‘, ]

13

118-V30-202



C4 . xX ') B{% (B432E MarkIl)/ Feed mechanism (B432E MarkII)/ Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark 11} /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (B432E Mark II) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacién (B432E MarkII)

REF.NO. CODE [oTy EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 12721 o% TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT

31 537945051 HEL R S a7 E FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE

32 145318001 8o axva37 SCREW, S\N4.37

37 541024100 T FH T F2 3232 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32
37-1 S41025100 1FHT 7L —4az32 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP Z32
37-2 150553001 1]+ 595 NUT, SM5.95

37-3 118258001 HR Y FL -2 SPRING, TWIST

37-4 118256001 1R by FLsi— STOP LEVER

37-5 118257001 1|#-%595 STUD SCREW SM5.95

37-6 118259001 1|#w raz7 BOLT, S\mM4.37

37-7 021680202 11+ k2022437 NUT, 2 SM4.37

37-8 155562101 1FHTaeL sy ra WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
37-9 018401622 1| ZF+F0Faxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

37-10 025710232 T|\esYHxFarmars WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

37-11 118247001 1135 - COLLAR

37-12 156170001 11435 - COLLAR

37-13 021400102 TFy k13 2g NUT, 1 M4

37-14 155576001 1|#¥x3+an ROLLER

37-15 155577001 Tanvsrvezsars SCREW SM4.76

37-16 025710232 Hesy¥HrFa2va76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

37-17 048040342 1|2 TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

37-18 021710212 11+ k252476 NUT, 2 SM4.76

37-19 541265001 1{Hsh—IL TP+ 1232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, 232
37-20 062761012 2|+ ~0595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
37-21 118248001 1A LY FLFFIAasEI4 STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 S41288001 | FHTPoF1 12732 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, 232
37-23 118252001 2[FH TP RY SCREW

37-24 025710132 2lES¥HR2LInATs WASHER, PLAINS 4.76

37-25 062681212 2>~ D0437-40x12 SCREVWV, PAN SM4.37-40X12
37-26 11824700 2|H3- COLLAR

37-27 117143001 2|5 %837 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

37-28 118244001 2|# %3595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 REE WORK CLAMP, R

37-30 118250001 R ER >k WORK CLAMP, L

37-31 S06533001 HAHTFamevrs3o3 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 TiEZHHR2FI76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

37-33 018061022 117+ KM F6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10

37-34 025710132 1eEs¥HRryavare WASHER, PLAIN § 4.76

37-35 S41011001 (RE = R PPAEH LEVER

37-36 123882001 15w 2iia37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 152769101 HE-DE-Ea-E] FEED BRACKET ASSY

38-1 152771000 PAERAUR- I i DR 4 WASHER

38-2 152773000 H2am i Tdusadsen BUSH

38-3 141331001 HEF2- B 89 %] BUSH

39 152772001 2|hHF SPACER

40 071047650 2lavEadne BEARING BALL, 3/16

41 025060232 2leSHHRAFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6

42 017761212 21F ) p595x12 BOLT, SM5.95X12

43 S49955001 E AV E A7 25 SCREW, W/SQCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEFAEELF 5 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1FHTrF7ziLb FELT

100 $51084001 T2 U1 %2432 FEED PLATE, 432

200 155567001 Moz nzFaneyary ADJUSTING SCREW

201 115147001 LRE VR e o A SPRING, COMPRESSION

202 146994001 (AT ARFIAYLEY SCREW

203 153834001 L REE- B R VT S & e HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP
204 153827001 1| RE D HIRNT=-DY SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP HOLDER
205 014680622 2{IPF AR U379 ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
206 017781412 1]# 0 +6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
118-V30-202

14



Ca. RUBSE (B432E Markl!) / Feed

mechanism (B432E Mark [l) / Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark || )/
Mécanisme de I"éntainement (B4

32E MarkIl) / Mecanismo de ia alimentacién (B432E Mark I1)

211 213

37-4 —@
372@

15

41 —cTD >
20
O——45
118-V30-202




C4.:x ') B8R (B432E MarkIl)/ Feed mechanism (B432E MarkIL)/ Transportvorrichtung (B432E MarkII}/
Mecanisme de [‘entrainement (B432E MarkII) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (B432E Mark II )

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y CkErXAq NAME OF PARTS RM
207 118735002 H¥FH2 WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1|#¥ b6.35 NUT, SM6.35
209 541290101 HoyshUyars sz OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 541060009 U ES e BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 2|F N476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 2[+~2476-32¢X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 dleFHHERXFL1r476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
214 152827009 HAtns )z OiL CaP
215 523337009 1|Fat1as RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 14y w o8 K19%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
217 525664000 1A= FFLgse CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 062680612 1|+ ~3437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 541264001 lf#tHzataoy ks s WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 1|7 FF1 k6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
222 118735002 T|##H% WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 2|33+ 6 NUT, 3 M6
224 541010001 MHNervrsz SENSOR PLATE
225 541012001 Torv s 1 FE- QY SOLENOID PIN
226 140407001 147 % WASHER
227 519662001 1A+ FELS SNAPPIN, 5
228 518523001 NAFITHFNRE SPRING, EXTENSION
229 541009001 TjoYv L/ o FR P It— QY SOLENOID STOPPER
230 062710812 2|+~ 1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X8
231 025710232 2HeESHHrFIHa76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
232 552098001 ToyvLsqF R Usrqa SETTING PLATE, ;OY SOLENOID
118-V30-202

16



C5. XU BMR (B433E Markll) / Feed mechanism
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (B433E Mark in

(B433E Markli) / Transportvorrichtung (B433E Mark i/
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (B433E MarkIl)

17

118-V30-202




C5. 3£ V) BA1R (B433E Mark11)/ Feed mechanism (B433E MarkII)/ Transportvorrichtung (B433E MarkII)/

Mécanisme de I'entrainement {B433E MarkII ) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (B433E MarkI)

REF.NO. CODE [a'y Bl NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 HERERDET TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 551445001 1oVt FFr 12433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, :433
32 145318001 8l x2x5837 SCREW, SM4.37
37 551446001 T Fy 3a WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
371 549592000 R E R el WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 537949001 1|FHT9FLIi—R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 537950001 HAHYTHFLI—L LEVER, L. ;W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 HAHTIF L= LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 212 WASHER
37-6 048050342 2l h ATIES RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1|7+ F £ 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 2|AHTFY WORK CLAMP, U
37-9 152783001 2iFHITLHAHIAHA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 1AH#T 744 T 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 6% 3% U357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
3712 $37951101 2|AYTIHFLIN—1 4 PLATE
37-13 146354001 2| H x WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2|7+ EL b5xs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-158 153570001 2 FHINZFPLFIOYER SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-16 145478101 2| z¥va7s SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.76
37-17 S48646001 2{+4Tsi%D SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 QFHTHiEzHLH SPACER
37-19 153567000 2IFHTHERS— COLLAR
37-20 $49595001 1+4zyFH4To0 SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-21 014760622 7+ bkt T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SIM5.95
38 541243001 Ao Ug12 3433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 2|7 UHEH LN FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153384001 2|VF—3—2pz RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 2| ¥H 2 WASHER
42 017761412 2|4 b595x14 BOLT, SM5.95X 14
43 018680522 A7 FHE I h837XS BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X5
A4 025680232 2IlESH¥HEFIm437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 TAH I FI7T0bk FELT
4B 549601001 1AHIFH4I s 2 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7 F I b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3y o532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 # HEELEEFEPT T FEED PLATE, :433
200 4 2{AH 75 7a3 WORK CLAMP, ;433
300 071047650 2{am+23M8 BEARING BALL, 3/16
301 541235001 N EFEFAF T EEFLE REGULATOR BLOCK, ; TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 HN7PFrxxv6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 HEZDE B S VAT FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, L
304 $41237001 NP PATCL & e - SUPPCRT STAND, ;COVER
305 062670512 1|+~ 33357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
307 553115000 Txxt 2 U Hh— X FEED COVER
308 553116000 e AR TAL ¥ FEED COVER
AT MR " OPTION PARTS *
500 541328001 1A I 2 AYIFI L SBY A WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 TjQCA 4TI F L~ Ty WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 2lacLni—-vo 4z WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 541326001 Qe+ Ty FLI/i—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 Hocryz e FL—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2|7 #00  sx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2{Rx¥FH 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2|z HrF2rs _ WASHER, PLAINM 5
118-V30-202

18



D1. T _LS'BIHR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoff

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

halterheber / Releveur de pinceur/

< B431E/A / For B431E >

< B433ER / For B433E >

303 —E

@
302 —.
aoo—D

"

19

118-V30-204




D1 .4 £/ BAfR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur/
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7y Erxo NAME OF PARTS R
1 549630001 1Mueoa LINK, A
2 549631001 1|V s8 LINK, B
3 549632001 1Juwrers LINK ASSY, C
4 $49635001 1V siea LINK SHAFT, A
5 S49636001 1% aB LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 Hrauac LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 1veos#p LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 4| H2 WASHER, PLAIN
9 537968001 6{2+vFrLs SNAPPIN, 8
10 519662001 2|2+ Y FE LS SNAPPIN, 5
<B430EMH > < For BA30E>
111 537969001 1|#Hz 14 PRESSER PLATE
<B431EA > <For B431E>
11-2 $41231101 4T 1 5431 PRESSER PLATE, 431
<B433EH > < For B433E>
11-3 541238001 HAvTrsL WORK CLAMP PLATE, L.
12 $37970050 AT r2anan BUSHING
13 014760622 2{F4 b A 2505 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 510105001 2102 F R SPRING, EXTENSION
15 549639001 ISR TR F- e SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 1{3~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 549640101 1|t HoFrs SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 TYFHHN b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 $49641001 1YL s RFRUYEASRA SETTING PLATE, A :SOLENOID
20 060681212 4|11 2 R 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
21 S49642001 UL AT R MUYy L5 SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENDID
22 060501016 21751 > FmsXxio SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 1#Hr K GUIDE
24 060680712 2[/81 > R 4837-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 $37974000 HIE R o WNCT Y., U RUBBER, STOPPER
26 018501422 2|PFHEI bsX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
40 025040236 HeSH¥HrF194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 1R 2T H 22-4 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-4
<B433EH > <For B433E>
300 $41239001 2{FFr1 Vo2 GUIDE SHAFT, 12
301 018501036 2|7+ % b sxio BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
302 510103001 2|E=—nFy o BALL BUSH
303 048200142 2| X7 o a M0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20
118-v30-204

20



D2. #1 L 4*BB{% (B432E Mark I}/ Work clamp fifter mechanism (B432E Mark II) /

Stoffhalterheber (B432E Mark li} / Releveur de pinceur (B432E Mark I/
Mecanismo del levantador de! prensor (B432E Mark If)

20_% = 18 41 40

118-V30-204



D2. 4R T £ B{% (B432E MarkIl) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (B432E Mark11)/
Stoffhalterheber (B432E MarkII )/ Releveur de pinceur (B432E MarkII)/

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor {B432E MarkII )

REF.NO. CODE QY Bl NAME OF PARTS R
1 549630001 1[U=va LINK, A
2 549631001 T|UwsB LINK, B
3 S49632001 TjWvcr 2 LINK ASSY, C
4 549635001 NI San LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 T iiag LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 1w iiac LINK SHAFT, C
7 $49638001 1MMusyssap LINKSHAFT, D
8 100281001 A1 H WASHER, PLAIN
9 537968001 B[R+ TR SNAPPIN, 8
10 519662001 2|2 FY TS SNAPPIN, 5
11 S41015101 14T PsOy R WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 537970050 Aoz reamisan BUSHING
13 014760622 2|7+ b AR 505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 510105001 2MU % FFomg SPRING, EXTENSION
15 $49639001 ey bUvsras SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 11+ ~34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 549640101 lje>thoFre SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 T 7+#HAL kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 549641001 HNobst R Yrraa SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENCID
20 060681212 4181 2 K 437-80X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
21 549642001 P PEA SN P T SETTING PLATE, B :SOLENOID
22 060501016 2[5 2 FMEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 1Hr ¥ GUIDE
24 060680712 2|48 2 1 a37-00%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 1 =P A RUBBER RING
26 018501422 217+ £ k5314 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
27 150206002 He>¥#Hx18 WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 1t xTToa%5C5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALCI15S
29 153828001 1faavs ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 1an ROLLER
31 153484001 1|¥H %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 2|+ a3y NUT, SM4.37
33 541014009 LN -k 4 — LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 2|FFHEIF6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 21ESHHAF2I6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
36 S41016001 IR o= P A LIFTER LEVER
37 153838001 eI L=y SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1|7+ kA %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 1|# k7.94%18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
40 025040236 tHesHHxFars WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 1 x¥FHx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-V30-204

22




E . T#EBAR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere
Mecanismo del gje inferior

Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /

23

118-V30-305




E. T#iRIR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NOD. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS R
1 141786001 Hesersav e sy SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1+ k714 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 NWFFPART3798K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245101 1Ham Y&y ROCKER GEAR
5 S$37978251 HERASrE X ) SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 I3-F A B SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2|k X2 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2{F+h A 2505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 549605001 HWosgsgaz LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 S49608001 1feaZa iz BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 1|7+ b A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
11 152678101 T#=Fanevvs ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 Tlou o 4 pws3 O RING, PW3
13 549609001 1NEYrHS—-%z SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|FF FAZTBISTAHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 549611101 HEEPEE EE X SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 549612101 HEE S LT SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 NWAFT b TPt THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2{F~23318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683001 2{Fhv b UYH YR SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 2|1FFHhTrUysng SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2{¥H %32 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2]+~ T318-00X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 S09043000 2[7IT b FELT
14-9 545981000 2|7 2E¥E3x3 WICK, 3X3 L= 360
14-10 549626000 17 2 E%£3%3 WICK, 3X3 L=300
14-11 549685000 14 2 E®3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =100
15 014760622 T[Pd k#3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678101 1 heFanevis ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1{ol =« ¥pw3 O RING, PW3
18 048070342 1| k2 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 549617001 L - AT DRIVER
20 018501422 1P+ £ bsxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 ¥ HEE A SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 P 1|+hhenars SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 S16290001 == O~ 5—ax19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 S 1|FErsr—273 BOBBIN CASE ASSY,
24-1 W 1RELF—2F3Y 1% TENSION SPRING
24-2 ¥ MWREr—anaay SCREW
24-3 b U Eark s LB PAE SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 # [RE =8 BOBBIN
27 549613000 1|2v7T0k FELT
28 549614000 1HT7T 44T FELT SUPPORT
29 552230001 T a— b SUPPORT
30 123882001 114 24437 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.37
31 103810002 HrzHanzx¥FH2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 Q25770232 M H¥HxF2196.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-V30-305

24




F . #3hP:8B5{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

5 4412 10

25

118-V30-350




F. #5BRYBER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QY Eaxd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549992000 EEPT A a OIL WINDOW
2 S07333001 HATheFrieTs PIPE, S
3 507456000 {lez—#ra-—v OILTUBE, L =160
4 148738000 12 zE% WICK, L= 335
5 107149001 7Tk FELT
6 §$37983001 Woovoxaagyx WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+ ~0437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 HeEZHFAxF2b437 VWASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 WxwH22437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 1Ay rgamazzip FELT
11 534986000 1fEznFa—7 OILTUBE, L= 135
12 549982000 17 2ETaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 400
13 107149001 217 uk FELT
14 549959001 1|FrErFaasyT WICK SUPPORT
15 510162201 AL E - N-E 20 » WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 s8> K357-20%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 548620000 Z[EZFa—7F OILTUBE, L =340
18 549957000 1|7 3 ET4xa WICK, 4X4 L= 700
19 549622000 17 3 -xaxa WICK, 4X4 L =130
20 S49983000 1% 2 eFEaxa WICK, 4X4 L = 800
21 $49984000 lTesvzkx FLAT WICK, L=200
22 104567001 1|7 sex44x WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 11 3 EE25X150 WICK, L= 150
24 537985000 NXAF7HTII b FELT
25 S37986000 1E=nFa-7 OILTUBE, L=440
26 518093100 1|2 2 & F4axa WICK, 4X4 [ = 1100
27 145547001 1Fa—FhLg TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|3~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 537987001 Hogioxahayyr FELT SUPPORT
30 537988000 NWoedosahazzip FELT
31 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 509043000 17zt FELT
33 152948001 HATLFEY R OIL WINDOW
34 549623000 1EznFa-TF OILTUBE, L=280
35 549624000 HEzLFa-7F OILTUBE,L=260
36 549625000 1EzFa— OILTUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 2[a—-FHHIHS CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+ ~21357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1i73e=E WICK, L =335
a1 148738000 1|#2kE WICK,L=335
42 152956001 1% 2 exaxs WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3wy F19X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 12Tk FELT
46 549957000 1% 2 ET4axa WICK, 4X4 L =700
47 549958000 1|7 32 £ T4axa WICK, 4X4L =70
48 549985000 HEzFa-7F OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1EzhFa—F OILTUBE, L= 110
50 549987000 1|lE=znza-7F OILTUBE, L= 150
51 $49995001 Ha-FeyIHi CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1{# ~ 11357-00X%5 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X5
53 549618000 1z Fz2-7F OILTUBE, L=210
54 549626000 1|7 2 EF3x3 WICK, 3X3L=300
118-V30-350

26



G.%iBBER/ Threading mechanism

/ Fadenf&hrungsvorrichtung/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

24

"A T3 EBa
/ OPTION PARTS "

&— 31

ey - <#M. *V+2 A/ For Ordinary &
' M Knitted materials >

% 25-1

25-2

118-V30-401




G . il > BAfR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrun

Mecanismo del enhebrado

gsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eaia NAME CF PARTS RM

i 152869001 1F—btbzs THREAD GUIDE, : ARM

2 062710612 1|+~2a476-32x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 S49627001 NFP=—attny THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

4 060670612 123 > F357-90%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 S51859001 1NWP—bLrbtPed1 THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

6 060670612 TR A 2 K357.40%6 SCREW, BIND $SM3.57-40X6
<FzLH> <For Denim>

7 159224001 WP—Lt oy THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

8 152872001 1A ¥ s TENSION BRACKET

g 114294001 1ous¥ O RING

10 s 1€ rusx THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

11 150551000 HERE=R"F RS TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 HA bFImagEs TENSION STUD

13 531032001 HAbFADLFY L TENSION NUT

14 P T rFavenz SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 1A rF39 o454 DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

16 145446001 2|1 hFITLHS DISC, ;TENSION

17 100402004 1{b2xiasy SETSCREW, SM3.57

18 510469001 P+ bx3Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 MNoarbFao Ly TENSION STUD, ;MAIN

20 100136001 1 bFamery b NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 Hoas bFamanzs SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 2ITkFIATLYS DISC, ; TENSION

23 152889001 TI3vAq basy THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|7~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
< F HFH > <For Denim>

25-1 152830001 RTAVE K 8 N A0 N THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<HE. AULrZHE> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >

25-2 541222101 LN AVE -k WPl ol g THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

26 152891101 TN UREDAZLDAS TP Fo THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH

33 512441001 1FIaminzhzyHiz WASHER
ATz R " OPTION PARTS

27 152881001 izl rar173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014680622 TP+t Axva37743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

29 152883000 1]7 T FBX155 FELT, 8X15.5 '

30 152884001 1zxLr11bns THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER

3 062670412 1[# ~ 2357-00X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-V30-401

28



H . %%B88{% / Bobbin winder mechanism
Mecanismo del devanador de la canill

/ Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
a

9—2
&1

1-25 13—

®—14

29

118-V30-402




H . %#%R31% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler /Mécanisme du bobineur/
Mecanismo del devanadorde la canilla

REF.NG, CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 537990409 w28 73 TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 UEEFE TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 Hrbwdns BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 537993000 LR TAE SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 TIkx2Z23mc10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 537994001 Hrb=Fvasy 5TUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 537995101 1|HE>dyx BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 HFPF X 235703 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 537996001 e bh=eox CLAW, ;B-WINDER
i-9 014680622 NP+ AZTa370H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1| kA DES RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 537997001 HrrwdTs SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 1 bvxo07 WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 1|47 RUBBERRING
1-14 120990001 2HTETVHE N AR T037 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 510174000 H*xavasrrsx DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 537998001 N1t bxFFriz SPRING
1-17 157968001 L ER:S KNIFE
1-18 062680512 113~ 2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 HebFaTLEY TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 N1 rFao oY b NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 Hegib—itq b FI v L2 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2[1FFIAYLHS DISC, ;TENSION
1-23 144105000 1[FIamonxmvzvFsiz FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 1+Fvr2i2a37 NUT, 2 5M4.37
1-25 141590001 B ESLE: 7 L) THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ k595 NUT, 5M5.95
1-27 025680232 ez HHxFarasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|+ ~21437-80X12 SCREW, PAN SV 4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|+ ~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN S\14.37-40X6
4 025680232 3esH¥HrF 2437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 547335101 LR A e & BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-v30-402

30



J . R4V B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /

Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

l ONg
| & Q’W
(225 226 224
205 226 224
22
< B432EEMA / For Japan only of B432E >

31

118-V30-403



J. R B3R/ Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fit / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY ki X NAME OF PARTS R
1 549629001 LRGN DE A THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2{FF AR Y6350 H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 538002201 HybssFrUSELH SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
5 060681212 217581 > K 437-20x12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
6 154599000 HylbsrEovea CUSHION, ;SOLENOID
7 502652001 HyH2 WASHER
8 523836001 YL/t FL—23 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8-1 S02654001 Twbs o - SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680622 WP rAzxsazroEs SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
9 538003101 7 Ebnm=—t i~ PUSHING LEVER, :D-LEVER
10 549645001 1|#>~ %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 538004002 12 FoLnR—-2 w8 <igiB2> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.3 Marked in 2
11 538004003 Ho Eob—2 kvt <E823> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER,H=10.6 Marked in 3
11 538004004 T2 ESL -2 1Y/ <i2a> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.45 Markedina
12 018681022 217 F I b a.37%10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X 1D
13 148847001 2{9H2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 HEARIFaEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1|+ b7.94 NUT, SM7.94
16 549644001 N2 RN —T s o DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
17 231071001 1| #8x1s BUSH, 8X15
18 532235001 HEFPE & WA SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 Tih27E7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 153596001 1| #H 2 WASHER
21 154596000 HfrFUhbLi—-oysas CUSHION
22 549646001 A rFUIRILI—2 3 TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 T bFUT RS- TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 1Nesa bt hs— RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
22-3 530033001 #2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2|yHx WASHER :
22-5 106129001 TiF h3.57 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 TS FHH %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 VWP rAXIBISVF S SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
24 502354001 FAE R E o SV ST SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 21+ b5gs NUT, SV 5.95
26 549648001 TrrxavEes THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 S49649001 AR = A THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 AL R AVE S L8] JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2[+vbses NUT, SM5.95
29 S49550001 AU LA~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 Tt hFDLNR=T2 SHAFT, ;THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 i kE:ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 TihAT7EB RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ b 2% ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 A hEUERESNR SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 LI AT & 2y SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1|83 va7e SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 T|#v 476 NUT, SM4.76
38 549994001 2{YHF4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 538012001 TfLshrlbit—o23 CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
a1 510202101 MHLvhLiN=4 LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1\7avTY% 257437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
< B430E,B431E,B433E, < For B430E,B431E,B433E & Export of BA32E >
B432Ek:H A >
43-1 538015001 IIAVES NEEDLE PLATE
<B432EEMFA > < For Japan only of B432E>
43.2 540916001 IIGAVEE 1« NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-v30-403

32




J . R UBAE / Thread trimmer mec

hanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe

-fil / Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros

(22-5 22-6 22.4

—_— e

22 .
< B432ERAA / For Japan only of B432E >

33

118-V30-403




J. REJ B/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE a1y ElAif NAME OF PARTS RV
44 $38016001 HerxULen THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
45 510205001 1|1 rmnes MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
46 $10208001 1|4 E9nhsy (... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 .. <t=04>
46 510208002 11 R9nhLY ... <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 $10208003 1|1 EonaLY ... <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
a7 S00705001 11 r9nns- COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
48 $10209101 1|22 %5437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 $10210201 EEEES FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 | 2|> 23238 SCREW, 5M2.38
51 100032004 | 2{%52 437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 $11244001 2|vx2va37 SCREW, SM4.37
53 ¥ RV EL EE NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 | 2|#532v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 | 2|#vv 282 F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V30-403

34



K. %441 B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fad

enwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hiio

5—8 7

-
3]

16 17 15

Ay

L . #%Hr Y B3f% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

118-V30-405

Mecanismo de tirahilos

< #iR. AU¥ZHE/ For Ordinary & Knitted materials >

35

118-V30-408




K. %34 Bf% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo de! limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RAVY
1 549652101 HPETA A ArlTAT DRIVING LEVER, ;THREAD WIPER
2 152822101 1Z A= 4% SHAFT, ;THREAD WIPER
3 025770232 1feSHHrFa635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 LT RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760622 1|7+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 538024001 R EA T = THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
7 $38025001 1| rmr—-Oursz THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 145992001 1| 7awy& b Ax437 SETSCREW, SMi4.37
9 048060342 1|k A7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 2| H % WASHER
<B430E,BA33ER > < For B430E & B433E>
11 152823001 1Z1r8—yFH 3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
<B431E,B432ER > <For B431E & B432E>
11 S41284201 R FACE Tk ] THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 1| b #7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827009 E A3 OlL CAP
14 014710522 1|7+ b AZTaT69HRE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 IR FATEY Y THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670512 1|#3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 HkeSHHxLa7 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
118-V30-405

L. $HELU BA{® / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM]
<#E. AUTIR> < For Ordinary & Knitted materials >
1 549659001 b s FMYIY T4 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710812 2|+ ~0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
3 549660001 Pl b bU L= LEVER
4 107321003 2|14 %5476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 519748001 W redsr2273x CUSHION
0 047401442 1|AFY -7 EAwa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 549661001 PR PE S NE SOLENQID JOINT
8 501998001 21722 Y% b ARL357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
9 110251001 IR/ FYIFNRRAT SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 21+ b1+2357 NUT, 1 5M3.57
11 534883001 Tjrr¥Unz SPRING, EXTENSION
12 S19748001 1R Rl Rl D R RV B CUSHION
13 549663001 1|+ +357 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1]+~ 2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X10
15 028350242 1R HR235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 1S HRI M35 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
17 549662001 M1 bRV —2327 CRANK, ;THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 HNes¥#H2 WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 1 b ATES RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 11 hPUY L EHI— COVER, ;THR. TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670812 2|+ ~203.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
22 520878000 1|d4+253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408

36



pannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

M . 54l A B3R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadens
Mecanismao de la mordaza para hilo

- 118-V30-408

37



M . 52#F A B3% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

Mecanismo de [a mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELiof NAME OF PARTS RIVE

1 549665001 M baAny B3 TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY

1-1 549666001 1 rarsnve TENSION RELEASE ROD

1-2 141492001 NEEYE LTS JOINT ASSY

1-3 100022005 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

2 145478101 1|¥8>323/476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 502354001 1ewu¥Fd-5358 SHOULDERSCREW, B

4 100022005 1f+ % h5.95 NUT, SMV5.95

5 549653001 T P2 AP Ry L= ] T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 549654001 1t vty FraLii— TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 UPEES R ZAt ¥ -2 RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 $30033001 1|9 23357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-4 S49655001 1h>- COLLAR

5-5 106129002 1]+ +357 NUT, SM3.57

5-6 028350242 1|2 H 5235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6 S49656001 1 b ALIN—D TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U

7 $49657001 Mo A L sS—yR byt STOPPER, U

g S19748001 IRE: B A K BVE- R R B CUSHION

9 062680812 2| F~T437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

11 $38032001 1|4 PR L sS— TENSION RELEASE LEVER

12 $46734001 1FYTFHF L=~ % SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

13 501998001 1|[7a=v% 2237357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

14 $38033001 175 -13 COLLAR, 13

15 048040342 2 b ATES RETAINING RING, E4

16 109763002 1[#H 2 WASHER

17 145475101 14T 7HFL—I% SPRING

18 531006001 1l#4+z7F 50 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

19 062351216 1+ ~a35%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

20 102707001 1A= WASHER

21 $31952001 13T FHF2S2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

22 910239001 114 b AHES TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

38



. #Hf7iE 1% 1 23BA4% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

P.ZU % ~E4RBAR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

118-VY30-501

1-14

39

118-V30-518




N . $H{u B H22M{% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RV

1 548666001 At SYNCHRONIZER ASSY

2 062400806 2l ~maxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 538080001 AV E A X2 -] MAGNET ASSY, D

5 538082001 2InUS ISy R MAGNET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3|F~T437-90X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

7 025680132 3leavyHEaHa37 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4.37
118-v30-501
P. 71> ~EHER/Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE |[qQTY Er AT NAME OF PARTS ROV

] 549479001 HIEX 7L FADT 3 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY

1-1 $29019000 4 [ ICM54640P IC:M54640P

1-2 543178000 6|{PHAH FSPCA2N PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231

1-3 093650008 1|CMOSIC7AHCOBF IC :74HCOBF

1-4 093650032 1|CMOSIC7AHC32F IC:74HC32F

1-5 091170009 2 |BIPIC74LSOGF IC:74LS09F-T

1-6 549484000 BIMOSFETFS10KMI-2 TRANSISTOR, FET : 10KMJ-2

1-7 549485000 8 [MOSFETFXBKM)J-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :6KMJ-2

1-8 549471000 6 {MOSFETFE185M-12 TRANSISTOR, FET : 185M-12

1-9 $38155000 3|MOSFET25K 1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306

1-10 S50645000 1|MOSEET25K 1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307

1-11 $49486000 1|MOSFET251222 TRANSISTOR, FET 1251222

1-12 U32744000 1| DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DS5708

1-13 0A4301005 | 31{+F~H¥ & 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

1-14 548578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — K & GLASS FUSE, 5A :W/LEED WIRE

118-V30-518

40



Q1.3 bO-—JEKy & B / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de |a caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1-8 1.7 1.5 1-10

1-20 ~ aﬁL //%‘

L O
O 1-26.2 1-26-7
@)

BRI -
1-26-10— o': o ©OC 1.26.8
s = ° £ 1261

VA
w —— 1-2§-9
1 H 1-26-17
a | . I = _Fo

| |
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 Z 1.26-20

118-V30-502
41



Q1.3 bR — 1Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $49467001 HEVE PR BOX ASSY

1-1 549468001 TjFwHrfy 7R POWER SUPPLY BOX

1-2 549469001 H EXS7E Far NI SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB

1-3 $49470001 1|FEvrx24 BOX COVER

1-4 538093000 1[a-FkF4zTr% HOLDER PLATE

1-5 0A5401206 2| +F~HF 7 2441208 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2M2va+ v k4 NUT, 2 M4

1-7 547692000 {lpcz7r®—57% FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC

1-8 0A5403006 2|+~ ZaX3008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 H+F o 3axans SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X2
1-10 0A5401206 2| +F YT 24K12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x12
1-11 $42260000 1|7 bswa— Fa3a% 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 38107100 1|t ¥3FFoa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 $38108000 11E-2Fr4ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 538109100 1|#—=bkForFea—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 1|rpERa—F POWER HARNESS

1-16 511949000 Nda7dvia RUBBER BUSH

1-17 SQ0554000 | 17 [¥H— h6ENS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-18 531760000 2|CKS7 T F26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L

1-19 543275000 63— Ko 32 FTWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2ZN5

1-20 543276000 Aa— K75 TWSINS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

1-21 543277000 1|3~ F#% 52 FWs4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS

1-22 008400604 | 12|+ >R 14x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-23 538116000 1|#FEESF3 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

1-26 549939001 1|FeFordgnaoi POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-26-1 543177000 1licmazs3o IC, :MA3830

1-26-2 543184000 2|PHA 7 FPCI23 PHOTO COWUPLER, ;PC923

1-26-3 549586000 2 [MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K 1941

1-26-4 543180000 1|FRDPGI0SCA DICDE, :PGI05C4

1-26-5 $38203000 1}SBDYGB02C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R

1-26-6 538201000 2§31 A £v14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471

1-26-7 232384001 1{s7 7/ /iD5A362MA SURGE ABSORRBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 549071000 1|DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB&0

1-26-9 $38205000 1|F > c2508182 CAPACITOR, :2508182

1-26-10 $38206000 11F > ce3R272 CAPACITOR, :63B272

1-26-11 $43175000 1} b= > RETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, ALUM-ELEC:54AA159
1-26-12 543176000 1) b5 > AETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, ALUM-ELEC:35AD199
1-26-13 543181000 113 1 JLETSA9AD289AC COIL,:49AD289AC

1-26-14 $38208000 11RYJWI1AFSNDCSY RELAY, :JW1AFSN

1-26-15 153242000 21— X6A FUSE, BA

1-26-16 S08030000 1iGE 1 — X 5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB

1-26-17 548580000 11GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB

1-26-18 0A4301005 Bl + -~ 7 3 3X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1ipCRE1T—F HARNESS, PC-BE1

1-26-20 543187000 1]|pCREZTO—F HARNESS, PC-BC2

1-26-21 549472000 14— 3226022 THERMISTOR :6D-22

10 549477000 T|PROMEFX¥I 7 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

10-1 UJA4817000 1|MO5L5127C2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-V30-502

P RMMBIC s A W T WA RS 2 2R YIRS ET &, RIRBUELBBN —H A2ty MZE2TEHET,

¢t When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as ¢ircult boards.

7z Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3% ) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7% Si 'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3%} dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avecies autres piéces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes,

77 Alordenar partes gue tienen un asterisco (3%) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

A2



Q1. 3>~ FA—ANK v 7 ZBER/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

7 RMBICH A O TV 3MBEIENAEET & BRBDELBEY —R Aoty Moo THY & X
¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as circuit boards.
¥¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

titen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
77 Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3% ) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avecles autres pidces

nécessaires telles que des plaguettes.
7% Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn sumninistradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias coma los tableros de circuitos.

43

REF.NO. CODE |qy B NAME OF PARTS RM
11 S49478000 1|PROME—-%2 4 2 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
11-1 538143000 1]CMOsLSIZ7C512 CMOS LSi, 27C512
12 228475000 1 ryw a5 K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<A > <ForExportonly> | o
20 S$38352101 2F xS~ AahTay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<BEHRH> <Forjapanonly> ] o
21 §38353101 2|FeHEFS~NIT | e
< B430E,B431E,BA432ER > < For BA30E,B431E & B432E>
<=}8200V,220VE > <For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
H-1 549501001 BEVEF LT Y BOX SET, A1 3-P.;200/220V AC W
< BHIF220V,230VE > <For "1-Phase 200V & 230VAC ">
H-2 549502001 T Fuo 2w 3a2 BOX SET, A2 1-P_;220/230V AC 3
<BH100VE > <For Japan only >
H-3 $49503001 R EE & VLT3 T b
< #iB110V,120VE > <For “1-Phase 110V & 120V AC ">
H-4 S$49504001 11 &R B SV R K S ) BOXSET, B2 ;1-P. 110V AC 3
' <=HJSVE > <For “3-Phase 415V AC " >
H-5 549505001 BB L B R BOX SET, C1;3-P. 415V AC b
<=i380VHE > < For "3-Phase 380V AC ">
H-6 $49506001 IRE DR SV E K - Y o) BOXSET, C2 ;3-P. 380V AC ¥
< HE240VH > <For "1-Phase 240V AC ">
H-7 S49507001 MFEYravrsysc3 BOXSET, C3;1-P. 240V AC B
<=HA00VH > < For ”3-Phase 400V AC* >
H-8 $49508001 B S TN BOX SET, E ;3-P. 400V AC ¥
< HiB230VE > <For “1-Phase 230VAC ">
H-9 549509001 K22 ors 3F BOXSET, F;1-P. 230V AC P
< B43IER > < For B433E>
< ={8200V,220VE > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC ">
H-1 549501002 LE A SV, B RN BOXSET, A1 ;3-P. 200/220V AC ¥
< BIB220V.,230VA > < For "1-Phase 200V & 230V AC">
H-2 549502002 TR Y PR ia2 BOX SET, A2 :1-P. 220/230V AC b
118-v30-502




Q1.3 > hO=JKy 7 XEHR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

-

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RV

< Big100VHE > <For Japanonly>

H-3 549503002 HEPEF UL TSN %
<#F110V,120VA > <For “1-Phase 110V & 120V AC " >

H-4 $49504002 ST F VLT EY:Y: BOXSET, B2 ;1-P. 110V AC #
<={8415VE > <For “3-Phase 415V AC" >

H-5 549505002 1#Evrszumsrza BOX SET, C1;3-P. 415V AC %
< =#g380VH > <For "3-Phase 380V AC ">

H-6 549506002 HEDEF VLT X! BOX SET, C2 ;3-P. 380V AC %
< #IE240VH > <For "1-Phase 240V AC" >

H-7 549507002 H#Evozvmrza BOX SET, C3;1-P. 240V AC P
< =i5400VE > <For "3-Phase 400V AC ">

H-8 $49508002 P F UL T Y BOX SET, E ;3-P. 400V AC #
< #iF230VE > <For "1-Phase 230VAC" >

H-9 549509002 v ezumse zF BOX SET, F;1-P. 230V AC P

118-V30-502

Y RV AT L 3RERE TR V2T £ RRELRIHRN—~RKA oy b K2 THEYEY.
¥ When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3} in the RM column, these parts will be su pplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as circuit boards.
¥ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus {#) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

$r i {'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (#) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec [es autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plagquettes.
7t Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

44



Q2.3 rO—NR v & ZBA% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de ia caja de controles

< Z48200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< Wi8220V,230VH / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

L_ 2-4-4 2-4.5 2-4-2,

" &7 =85 / OPTION PARTS *

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

45

118-V30-502




Q2.3 kA =Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréie / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAdq NAME OF PARTS RIVE
< =33200V,220VHE > <For” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
2-1 538112001 1|F#rswy BA P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 538113000 1F#2INTa—Fa POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-1-2 $38133000 1|#FHrra—F§ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 J02657001 11{3p > sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2lEVI-T1H INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2|51 2 4 M150 BINDER, M 150
<B3E100VE > <For Japan only >
2-2 $38114000 1Fsrswisrip 0000 | e
2-2-1 $38115000 1|F4>»INO—FB e
2-2-2 S38118000 1|FrFra—rav+T
2-2-3 J02657001 113Pa S SW+#17 ——eestummememeeen
2-2-4 224514001 2{EVI 14 e ——————— e
2-2-5 218859001 2|84 M50 —emmmem—————————
< ZiH415V,380VH > <For” 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC ">
2-3 S38117000 1fF>Hrswe 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 S$38115000 1[F>4>INO— KB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-3-2 $38133000 1IF>4ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02857001 1]3p4 S SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2IEYIT 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2081 - A M150 BINDER, M150
< #7220V, 230VH > <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC ">
2-4 547592000 1|F 4 sW7 2D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1IF>4Na- FA POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-4-2 S47595000 1NFesra-Raiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 1|3P swW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2|levzo1a INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 21854 2 FM150 BINDER, M150
_____________________ e e e o e o o o e i e M G e el S N L BN S S S W N NN P W W D RS R R R TR R W PR M M e M e e i e el o)
< BEH110V,120V,240VHE > <Far"” 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC" >
2-7 S47594000 IFoHFswy 326G P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 538115000 1F 42 INna- KB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-7-2 S47595000 1|Fe#ra-Faiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 102657001 1|3 Srswi17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2levT. 14 {NSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2181 - A M50 BINDER, M15C
< 8{5220V,230V, «< For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=3R200V,220VH > 3-Phase 200V & 220VAC" >
3-1 538123000 1|aACINO 2727 2 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
< #3ig100V, 110V, 120VA > < Far "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC " >
3-2 S49473000 1R R I - B § - T ] CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 549474000 1~nrh b5 3B CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 538126000 1jacINO = F AC HARNESS, IN
< BIF240V, <For "1-Phase 240V AC
=38400V . 415V, 380VHE > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC " >
3-3 549475000 TInsH b T ACY R CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 TnH b T ZC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 $38126000 1{ACINT— K AC HARNESS, IN
118-V30-502

AR



Q2. 32 bA—JLRy & ZB8F / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z48200V,220VA / For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< B48220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

< ¥#E110V,120VR / For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >
3-2-2

" #7388/ OPTION PARTS "

< =48400V ] For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

47

118-V30-502




Q2.3 > kA —JK -y 7 AR/ Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |oTr Y NAME OF PARTS RV
< HiH220V,230VLINE > < Except for "1-Phase 200V & 230V AC" >
4 018061436 4|7+ F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 Bles¥HRrFI76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 4112+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 A3 HHF2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
T BE" " OPTION PARTS "
< =3400VE > < For " 3-Phase 400V AC " >
2-5 $38120000 1 FoFIND— KE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E
40 540635001 1|/ 4274 INRE30EF 2 NOQISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< BAF2I0VH > <For " 1-Phase 230V AC" >
2-6 543188000 11F -4 INa—FF POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
3-4 S43201000 1{aciNT — KF ACIN HARNESS, F
40-1 540616001 1/ T IEEMCY 2 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
< H3E230VE =HEA400VA > < For “1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC” >
41 540620000 IRE FAVE N AE i i) SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 Bl + Y%7 X4aX6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1|EMIZ FESD-3R-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1|EMIT 7 ESD-5R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 2|21 YTL BEAD BAND, L=200
46 $40621000 3|EMIZ PESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
47 540622000 2 |EMIO FESD-SR-25 EnIT CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 5|z 15vFL BEAD BAND, L= 200
49 $40623000 1{EMIZ P TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1|+ F~H4 Z4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 flesH¥HrFa4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1|1+ b13224 NUT, 1 M4
118-v30-502

48



R . B&E&BAR% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mecanisme de I’'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

<¥EMB. AUvrIA
f For ordinary materials,
knitted materials >

< B432EF / For B432E >
205
6.4 203 " Jay”
"

T
& 204
201"\\3__}@//

&g

118-V30-515




R. RIZESLM{E / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B of NAME OF PARTS RV

<BA30E,B431E,B432EE > | <For B430E,B431E & B432E>

1 $38134000 1enzas—2xsz PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $38136100 HIAE~RYZ 5 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<B433ER > <For B433E>

1 S48587000 1{/SLRE— XY & PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 548589000 1[I LRE=HYS 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3 018401222 | 8|7+ pax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

a 552007000 | 2|a-kHEus#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0AS401006 | 2|+~a/ikESax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
<BA430E,B431E,B433EM > | <For B430E,B431E & B433E>

6 $49463000 I P PE T ] HEAD SENSOR ASSY

6-1 S44665000 1|% eyt $GL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-2 544665001 1|% &Y &-HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-3 544665003 1|%> &Y 4GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
<BA432ER > <For BA32E>

6 $48581000 1| r TR 44324 2 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432

6-1 S44665000 1% €Y H6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-2 S44665001 1|#% €Yt 4GL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-3 $44665003 1% €Y € HG6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-4 548582000 Heotn—322 SENSOR HARNESS

7 $46476001 3lesvnry SENSOR BRACKET

8 062300806 | 2|+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

9 062300806 1|3 ~33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

10 552907000 | 2|{3— rFL&£0 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 DA5401006 | 2|+ ~as/ixk 3ax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 152969001 1|a~F94Inz CORD SUPPORT

13 062670512 1]+ A 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

14-1 $49979100 1AHTUL /LRSS PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY

14-1-1 $49993100 EPIE DAMPER

14-1-2 $49963000 1{8 %2 DAMPER, 2

14-2 $38144100 1A r*UYL/TREZS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID ASSY

14-3 $38146000 1{3 24 23191.04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-4 538147000 1{=-4%2-75 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 | 4l/t1 > Kmsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

16 $38148000 1|7-z2+21 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 052400806 1| ~a/t2 e 5ax8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
<#HB. 2VYZE> < For Ordinary & Knitted materials >

18 549464000 1A brrUvLILRYE SOLENOID ASSY

19 500480000 | 3|a-Fxusass CORD HOLDER, 5N

20 060670612 |  3|/5 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<B430EA > <For B430E>

21 549465000 1oamsunzaxsssrs CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<B431ER > <For B431E>

21 549465001 IPECI VM =LY E T CONNECTOR ASSY, ;431E

118-V30-515

g0



R. RERBAE / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I’'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

<HPRE. AU¥2A
/ For ordinary materials,
knitted materials >

< B432Em / For B432E >
205 —¢

ey

51

118-V30-515




R. BIESAEE{R 7 Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE QY [l NAME OF PARTS RIVE
. | <B432EE> < For B432E >
21 549465002 HIPERELE - F=EL X & CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
<B433ERA > < For B433E>
21 549465003 I VELEDE F-F £ X £-X] CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E
22 228475000 w718 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
23 117150001 1a-F4HyThx CORD HOLDER
24 062670612 1|~ 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 218859001 1754 > 5 M150 BINDER, M150
< B432ER > < For B432E>
200 $48583001 (N E e I NG RV P i S SOLENOID ASSY
201 062501212 4l+~asx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
202 025050232 dlesHHrFass WASHER, PLAIN M 5
203 S36048000 1|3y HERR PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R
204 062300612 1|+ ~23x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
205 510243000 1|+ 1A% 7> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER,;NK-3N
206 062300812 11+~23%8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
A7 vame" “ OPTION PARTS “
30 549934009 1My #swo 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
30-1 S37057001 TEMR A Y F -3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
30-2 $49482000 TEMOY 2sWin—32 2% 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
30-2-1 £32335100 1[sw-avS3TinN SWITCH, ;AVS311N
30-2-2 $494656000 1 |EMSWAN— 2 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
31 062710812 2|+ N3476-3248 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X8
32 149287000 3|r1arv37 CORD HOLDER, 7N
33 060670612 3|/51 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V¥30-515

52



S . #R4E/XRIVBBIF / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

118-V30-530
T . Bi715 8% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
118-V30-652

53




S . $B{E/¢ 3 JLBATR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |aTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 S49684001 NPT OPERATION PANEL SET
1-1 549490001 UPEE 22TV B OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1-1 $52090000 H=z7L-8673% FRONT FRAME ASSY
1-1-2 $52091000 1 oo —423 REAR FRAME ASSY
1-1-3 549495000 AT SR Bl FASH PANELSIDE COVER
i-1-4 549496001 flisznzmaann-#rr PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE
1-1-5 087310815 2|HhvFes 1 h3xs TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 1]+ ~H 2 2 4X8DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7 549497001 1RSI AT PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 S29023000 4 |LEDGLIPO40 LED, ;GLIP0O40
1-1-7-2 S46703000 7 \LEDPG53075 LED, PG53075
1-1-7-3 548579000 10 |SWB3F-4050 SW, B3F-4050
1-1-7-4 134870001 1 [DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSP08
1-1-7-5 $30280000 1174 —PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, FKB24SPC36
1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1|3 2 7 4 3429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-60025C
1-1-8 549510000 1sznsr—FNes PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-1-9 087311015 2lmy 7RE 1 H3X10 TAPTITE, CUP 8B M3X10
1-1-10 XA2220050| 2fsnoavx SUPPORTER
1-2 062300806 al+~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
118-V30-530
T . &7 &% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE  |aTy Bl AT NAME OF PARTS R
1 549498000 HE-—2-531 MOTOR ASSY
i S46460000 1]3v ™ £ - % 200v MOTOR, ;3-PHASE 200V AC-400W
1-2 549499000 1E—24—-FNEV 3 MOTOR CABLE ASSY
1-3 S16568000 T{a %% #3191-03R% CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
118-V30-652

54



Ut . B4R BIR (FEMLL) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong} /
FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de |a peédale / Mecanismo dei pedali

< &RMALIS / Except for Hong Kong >

1-1-1-10
T —— L
%D 1-1-1-7-1 1-1-1-7-2 1-1-1-8
1-1-1-13 ! é E
—

l

l

|

l I
| |
| 1-1-1-11 D ,' | ?
| > |
l

l

|

|

I

(

[ e — . r— — e — — r—

1-1-7 1-1-8 1-1-9 \——-,———-—-—

1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1.12

118-V30-651

&5



U1 . BEIRERR (FEMLISN) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /

FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV

<EHELIS > < Except for Hong Kong >

1-1 S496567001 12822 bswY b 2-STEP FOOT SW SET

1-1-1 S49668001 12522 FSW7 2 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY

1-1-1-1 S49669000 17y rRENELTE FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-1-1-2 S49672001 1|28 > swk PIN

1-1-1-3 $38168001 HPYoaznia SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-1-4 538169101 T|ZY FSWL 1 2B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-5SWITCH

1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+ #7032 Ta%6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-1-1-6 538170001 17y bERNZ SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-1-7 $38171000 17V bswn—- 224 % FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

1-1-1-7-1 538172000 17 hswWin—3% 2R FOOT SWITCH HARNESS

1-1-1-7-2 536260000 ZIAMYFVXE L Ra MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON

1-1-1-8 062302506 2}F~3%x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-1-1-9 228475000 2|4 7 s K 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-1-1-10 538174000 1179 bxFa FOOT PEDAL

1-1-1-11 549673000 ER A 0 e I g PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-1-1-12 549674001 AT YFFHINR SPRING, PLATE

1-1-1-13 538177001 HUZw bsFNTs SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-1-1-14 048050346 2|k #ATES RETAINING RING, E5

1-1-1-15 052400606 2[F NI F 46 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6

1-1-1-16 025040236 1esH¥HaxFrana WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-1-1-17 117936001 4|4t 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-1-1-18 538180000 1232421721694 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1

1-1-1-19 536682000 L X A CONNECTOR CAP

1-1-1-20 538052000 1148 2Y FNGTIF RUBBER CAP, ;NG79F

1-1-2 S38178101 N7V rswior2a FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-1-3 $38179101 7Y rsW T acC FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-1-4 (18082536 2|7+ # I k8xes BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-1-5 028080246 2lzHHr28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-1-6 (025080236 2|leS¥HrFITE WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-1-7 018501036 2|7+ # r5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-1-8 028050246 2| xHr2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-1-9 025050236 2eS¥FHExFI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1-1-10 018401236 2|7 FENL bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

t-1-11 028040246 RES S ES R WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-1-12 025040236 2lez¥HErFaI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

118-V30-651

56



U2 . E5tRBE{% (&M ) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetétigung /
Mécanisme de ia pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< &#r/ For Hong Kong >
o T T T T T T e ——— )
| 121412 1-2-1-8 |
Il |
%ﬂ’ I
| \/ repe |
| 1-2-1-11 |
| l
1-2-1-9 P
| T |
| |
, 1-2-1-13 |
| 1.21- 14— II
]I @ﬁ‘n 1-2-1-18 ’
| I
| l
| l
\ |
|
|
l
|
|
|
2.7 TN -2- AN |
1.2-71-2-8 1-2-9 \—-—T"——— ___________ _/
1-2-1
@—1-2-4
@ —1-2-5
©—1.2-6
1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12 <\ .
i -]
(a)
- .
%—1-2-3
118-V30-651

57




U2 . BSAEBAR (F#M) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetétigung /

Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE |aq'Ty Erxd NAME OF PARTS RV}
<FAM > <For Hong Kong >
1-2 $49675001 IPPLY I RS 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET
1-2-1 549676001 12Lomgns s 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
1-2-1-1 $49669000 2|7V rRENEL T2 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-2-1-2 $38169101 2|7 bswi iq 4B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-2-1-3 004400603 4|+ H#S>3%vaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-1-4 538170001 247 RS AIE SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-1-5 538029000 2L 7y bswih—227 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-2-1-5-1 $38030000 22279 rswin—x2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
1-2-1-5-2 536260000 2Ry FVxE LR e MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 al#~a3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-1-7 228475000 | 124w v a/52 K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 $38174000 2{7 v pxgn FOOT PEDAL
1-2-1-9 $49673000 2|manmdq s PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-2-1-10 549674001 2|24y FHH TR SPRING, PLATE
1-2-1-11 $38177001 2|7 rRYENT S SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-2-1-12 048050346 | 4|k xTEs RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-1-13 052400606 | 4|+~a/8xkE54x86 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 2leSHHEFI Y WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-1-15 117936001 8ldatro4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-1-16 $38180000 11337 51721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-2-1-17 $38060000 11332954V F18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 538059000 21704 FNGTOF RUBBER CAP, ;NG79F
1-2-2 538178101 2177 RSW T A BA FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-2-3 538179101 2[7V rswS 1 EC FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-2-4 018082536 a4l7F+#J h8xzs BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-2-5 028080246 AN ZFH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-2-6 025080236 Ales¥HxFars WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-7 018501036 a1+ #IL k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-2-8 028050246 482 ¥H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-9 025050236 AleSY¥HEFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-2-10 018401236 47+ # L b axa2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-2-11 028040246 4lSx ¥ H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-2-12 025040236 AleSyHzFav4a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651

33



U3 . BERBE(E (47> o ~#BA) / Foot switch

5e) /
Mécanisme de la pedale (Pidces en opti

" 722 8BR/ OPTION PARTS

< WA/ For supply parts >

OTV

3

&9

118-V30-651




U3 . B4R BA(E (4 7 3 3 - Ef&h)/ Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetétigung (Sonderzubehar) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pidces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM|

A " OPTION PARTS "

2 546131001 {2572V bSsweY FOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 546132001 1282 bsw2 20P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP

2-1-1 546133001 1|swHHITHr SWITCH BRACKET

2-1-2 $46134001 17 Fswl - FOOT SW LEVER

2-1-3 148304001 1|#>2i794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94

2-1-4 025080236 1k ¥#H2Fa178 WASHER, PLAINM 8

2-1-5 101268002 1iFv k794 NUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 $46135001 7y bswriz SPRING, EXTENSION

2-1-7 $46136000 7Y RSWHA—%2 2 0P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY

2-1-8 UD2390001 4|+ F A& L Z3IN20DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X20

2-1-9 025030236 2l ¥HFF2I3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

2-1-10 021300206 222 2+v b3 NUT, 2 M3

2-1-11 052400806 2|F~anireSaxe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

2-1-12 500480000 ta— FaRLgss CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2{T I ET F ¥55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

2-3 200190001 JN2FyIN STAPLE

2-4 501603009 WA IFHFIE457 3 TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 S01199003 AV ITIFHF 7242 TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 133188001 HWAY I TFHFII0857 TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 2{2x158940n8 BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 21731085995 h3~ COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2|F I b ax22 BOLT, M8X22

2-4-6 116694001 20ah9F 18 NUT, M8

2-4-7 028080240 208 Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2ies¥HxFa9s VWASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-5 142656001 LA AR CHAIN ASSY
< Wi HRA > < For Supply parts>

3 $49443000 1|3>4 %2 1703641 CONTACT, ; 170364-1

118-V30-651

60



V1. (RERBAMR(F 7 3 > 8B8) / Attachment set (Option parts} / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /
Jeu d’accessoires (Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

< ¥=.4H (B430E,B433E) / For Denim (B430E,B433E} >

10-25 10-24

10-13
l\‘ 10-9

/@ >?\ (e 10-7
10-14 ? \\J 10-10 (
10-15 10-9
10-16 10-12

10-8

61

118-V30-940




V1. EEERNFR (7L 3 - 8id&) /7 Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /

Jeu d'accessoires (Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELA NAME OF PARTS RV
< 5= 41 F{B430E,B433E} > < For Denim (B430E,BA33E)>
10 549956001 Tt bYWV FZE THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE
10-1 $49659001 AP N IR R SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOQID
10-2 062710812 2|+~ 21476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
10-3 S49660001 HER N AT AL LEVER
10-4 107321003 2|4223476 SHOULDERSCREW, SM4.76
10-5 519748001 MY FE2S2savoa CUSHION
10-6 047401442 AT U4 awa PIN, SPRING ROLL Aw4
10-7 549661001 1fvLsrEvEF SOLENOID JOINT
10-8 501998001 2|FaT Y% A RTI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
10-9 110251001 2| FH I FIREA SPRING HOOK
10-10 021670102 2|#v 122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
10-11 534883001 14 FF UK SPRING, EXTENSION
10-12 S19748001 1M EY 7S vaygy CUSHION
10-13 549663001 1)+ +3.57 NUT, SmM3.57
10-14 062671012 11+~ 21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 13z ¥H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
10-16 025350332 1eS¥HZHA4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 .
10-17 549662001 L B P ARE & L) CRANK, ;THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 TieS¥HZ WASHER, PLAIN
10-19 048040342 TIh A JE4 RETAINING RING, E4
10-20 549664000 N EE L EVAVIE oS A e COVER, ;THR. TAKE-UP SOLENCID
10-21 062670812 2|F~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X8
10-22 S20878000 1|TL+53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
10-23 $49464000 UER NPV E S & X3 SOLENDOID ASSY
10-24 S00480000 3|3 - K5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-25 060670612 31/84 2 K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-940

62



V2. RERBIF(A T 5 > mE

) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d'accessoires {

Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

20-10 20-11

-/ 20-4 20-13
20-6 —S

63

118-V30-940




V2 HBEERE (7 ¥ 3 - Ed&a)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EvAd NAME OF PARTS RMY
20 549615009 (R ERAC THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
20-1 541656001 11 bNSFILYALYE THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
20-2 S44600001 1|1 =2F0 % THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 V| F357 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M3.57
20-4 021670202 T+ k23 13587 NUT, 2 SM3.57
20-5 549616009 YLl REYSRT R SOLENOID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 LIRS LAY & VAP & S -3 .| THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-5-1-1 541204050 1|75 vvdh PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 AlF~3%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 $41205001 1|esH#H% WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 541206001 I ER AR PAL SPRING, ;T-WIPER
20-5-5 $25456001 2|73 v PLUNGER PIN
20-5-6 542017109 TWY bsf FrUYTLR SETTING PLATE, W-50L.

20-5-7 549482000 TIEMO Y 7swWh— 2 A7 X EM-LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 T{SW-AVS3ITIN SWITCH, AVS311N
20-5-7-2 549466000 1|EmswW/A—% 2 EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 $37057001 TIEMZA A 9 F =43 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
20-5-9 542018109 Tlwy s o Fai— SOLENOQID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 2|+ + 3 A D486 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-11 $37806109 HybsA RANR—ET R SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 2|+ P> A 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 -
20-5-13 115007001 1| ¥FH 2 WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 541207000 1|Zx—4TA SPACER RUBBER

20-7 $25456001 1|75 vvE PLUNGERPIN

20-8 018400632 2|7+ H I b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4Xe

20-9 100645003 2(#H 2 WASHER

20-10 S41657001 11 b2 0% FDW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 1[5 235%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|F ~J437-80%8 SCREW, PAN SV14.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 17 15—A THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 549947000 1|2 % 4 £ VHR-SN CONNECTOR

20-15 060670612 3|31 > K 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 1oL CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 1ldat155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-v30-940

64



Z1 . B MB3{R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

. _NQig 514
o ﬂ“@
. 66-2
-4
(5
< W F#E& / For Supply parts >

911 —3
912—g
903 [

22

" %7 ai& { OPTION PARTS "

15

< F=AF (B430E, B433E)
/ For Denim (B430E, B433E) >

)
64

65

118-V30-910




Z1 . {TESBA{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS IRVE
1 538037109 PN pHri—-o3 BELT COVER ASSY
1-1 $38038009 Tl b H = BELT COVER
1-2 549991000 GV WA T = P RUBBER
2 117934009 11d4L4€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 062401006 1|#+~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 538039209 HEEF/TAVE X OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040209 EE T OIL PAN
4-2 154467001 Mnsoasou7? DUST QILER
4-3 037301215 2|\VFANEYELIN12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 112 2 E+ax4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100
5 109714000 S|o¥ NAIL
6 114486002 HERE S X OILER
7 $38041000 tfE—27—U MOTOR PULLEY
8 105073001 HFRETVE P A I595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
9 143882001 2|hFELY HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 217+ b XX T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 549603000 PANN B BRI X, e A RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 A4 ¥ NAIL
13 S40417147 1A—TyTysil bMm BELT, VM
14 122991001 1 72vVoEr®) 740 ACCESSORY BAG
16 W 3IFE BOBEBIN
17 H 1Mz&enyss NEEDLE ASSY
18-1 510208001 M1 FannaH SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.4
18-2 510208002 11 Fanpay SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5
18-3 510208003 1 Fanpev SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.6
19 538045109 1l=o5%z HEAD REST ASSY
20 549604000 2|k FsdL RUBBER
21 109714000 217 % NAIL
22 114483002 HEVE BTt OILER ASSY
23 154702101 s CIL TANK
26 142443001 1% &%= 7 319X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1% =27 33.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1% ¥~ 7355X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 12 siF6X7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1|z /5+8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 112 7¢3+ 1012 WRENCH, 10X12
32 SQ7783001 1[ehFEHDZIF15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 -
33 142721001 1{65 7 K7 RIvF+3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1[6H % FE 2344 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
36 146256001 qlzrarh+d CUSHION COLLAR
37 146255000 qlovs3 CUSHION
38 133740006 Al A 2HEI F6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
39 025060336 JlezHFHxs16 WASHER, PLAINL®6
40 028060246 AlixHHz26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
41 021060106 A1 a+Y M6 NUT, 1 M6
42 200190001 BIZFv T STAPLE
43 $18633109 HE—8Hhn— MOTOR COVER
44 032422003 31+ NEY R IA1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
45 116662003 ¥ Hx WASHER :
46 520137001 R Rk A s b FAR BACK COVER, MOTOR
47 138444001 2|F~B2 A Fax14 TAPTITE, PAN B M4X 14
48 025040232 2{eESH¥HEFI T4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
118-V30-910

CHEECHBEEETII LA ET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to ¢change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

66



Z1 . 1= BIGR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

(8811 6616 6614
(o)
rBZ 66-2
-4
%8 J

91—}
912—g
903 4

| 66.1.0.56:1-2 L
Rl @ g

" #7388 [ OPTION PARTS *

15

< F= A (B430E, B433E)
/ For Denim (B430E, B433E) >

H
B4

67

118-V30-910




Z1 . 1B 5REER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RV}
51 144226001 1| b2 FHhii— HEAD COVER
52 146256001 Al arhsrd CUSHION COLLAR
53 146255000 LA A B CUSHION
54 500617000 lE L dLhS— RUBBER COLLAR
55 133740006 4|H # ZEN F6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M&X70
56 021060106 B1iaF+ v b6 NUT, 1 M6
57 025060336 4 eESHFH2F16 WASHER, PLAIN .6
58 032461606 2| +7ILEY X LA5X1E WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
59 538044001 ety HINGE PRESSER
60 032422003 2+ AT X T4.1X20 WQOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
61 032422505 A+ TAET X 41X325 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
62 200190001 IIRFVTN STAPLE
66 549677001 NPVl E- ] TENSION PULLEY SET
66-1 S49678001 1|73 -7-Urr23 TENSION PULLEY BRACKET ASSY
66-1-1 549672001 1|Frvaq7-—Usr TENSION PULLEY BRACKET
66-1-2 S47074001 2|7 RAT— IDLER PULLEY
66-1-3 070638800 2|~ rre3szz BALLBEARING, 638ZZ
66-1-4 048280242 AP AT FF+IAIC28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28
656-1-5 018082032 217+ KL F8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
66-1-6 S03611001 2|n3-5 COLLAR, S
66-1-7 S47176001 1+ +8 NUT, M8
6b-2 018081222 {7+ HNFex12 BOLT, SOCKET mM8X12
66-3 025080232 HeS¥HrFIYs WASHER, PLAINM 8
£6-4 028080242 IR S b E X WASHER, SPRING 2-8
101 508030000 1|2 —XsAFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 1ez-=6a FUSE, 6A
103 548580000 1 |GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
< 5= 4 f(BA30E,B433E)> < For Denim (BA30E,B433E) >
64 541222101 ATAVE: =2 (0 Wl ok ) THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
i e 1.1 " OPTION PARTS ”
15 506706001 1| 0assTi SILICONE OIL
<HWRAES > < For Supply parts>
901 UA4817000 1|MOsLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001
002 S60400000 2| B Faay F30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
903 S60711001 1lPROM 17 L83 CARTON, ;PROM
911 156006001 27 WORK CLAMP, U
912 017680512 2| F N Fa3TXS BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-910

G HEGORERIITEE TSI EHFBUET,

® The details of included accessories are subject te change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
® Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements,

® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

68



Z2 . f1/Z SR BAE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< B430E,B432E,B433ER / For B430E,B432E & B433E >

= g 351115 |

35-1-11-2

35-1-10-1 o L 35-1.5
3—%5-1 7
”35-1-11 -4

—35-1-6

-11-5

!
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
B

< B431/R / For B431E >

= 5-2-15:5
; 63

35-2.15.2

35-2-9
a—35-2-15-4

|
I
|
I
I
|
l
352163 I
|
|
|
l
I
|
|
|

352102—& 35-213
35-2-10-3

69

118-V30-910




Z2 . [HEEARR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS |RnY

<B430E,B432E,B433EH > < For B430E, B432E & B433E>

35-1 02763402 11 r2781% 322DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

35-1-1 $51283001 AL E b i) SPOOLSTAND BASE

35-1-2 150182000 21 AF—nwY b SPOOL MAT

35-1-3 551282001 2|12 F -y ean SPOOL CUSHION

35-1-4 S03777001 1[/%1 7px Y bB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B

35-1-4-1 150206002 1es¥#Hx18 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-1-4-2 $38648001 1 ens+v tusm NUT, U5/8-28

35-1-4-3 150174000 MNasaxeys COLUMN CAP

35-1-4-4 501005000 2|1 ba2FdA RUBBER WASHER

35-1-4-5 S02747101 11 ki z SPRING

35-1-5 S40640001 I =EFYAC L & A A COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

35-1-5-1 150174000 1asaxvyys COLUMN CAP

35-1-6 156112003 1asarssp COLUMN PIPE, D

35-1-7 150173003 1asavaset COLUMN JOINT

35-1-8 521798001 2AF—-xvevi SPOOL & SCREW SET

35-1-8-1 150179002 2laF=-nvos SPOOL SHAFT, B

35-1-8-2 028050246 2INaH¥HR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

35-1-8-3 021500106 211223+ b5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-9 S02778002 1MNa7F—ndsg—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

35-1-10 502786002 1MfALY ENnLH~7 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

35-1-10-1 502787002 1ALY FnsH—2 THREAD HANGER, 2

35-1-10-2 150183000 FAER S LAV L THREAD HANGER BASE

35-1-10-3 142990001 21ZLY FFvia THREAD BUSH

35-1-11 540641001 HAT-Lig2TEY LA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

35-1-11-1 021500106 411 a+Y b5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-11-2 062501406 1|+ ~205x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-3 062503506 1|+~ M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35

35-1-11-4 062501406 2|F~05X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-5 026050136 2|lesHHraH4s WASHER, PLAINS 5

67-1 549602001 1WFAH~ K€Y bC EYE GUARD SET

67-1-1 $44493001 1NFPAH—Fo3 EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1-1 S44483001 HFIpnHe73 HINGE ASSY

67-1-1-2 S44485001 TWFAH-F EYE GUARD

67-1-1-3 061660806 2|45 3318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8

67-1-1-4 021660102 2]#v b1 2318 NUT, 1 SM3.18

67-1-1-5 (025030232 2|ESHHEFIY3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

67-1-1-6 544486001 VFPAH—FELE—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

67-1-1-7 062670512 2|~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

67-1-2 062671016 2|+ ~132357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<B431EH > < For B431E>

35-2 540574109 1|1 b7 444 Z2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF

35-2-1 551283001 PA PRk i SPOOL STAND BASE

35-2-2 150182000 2|27 —-nwv b SPOOL MAT

35-2-3 $51282001 227 -nsvoan SPOOL CUSHION

35-2-4 S02775001 s 7 xsEY ba PIPE SCREW SET, A

35-2-4-1 150206002 1esH¥Hx1e WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-2-4-2 $38648001 1leh 2+ kUsE NUT, U5/8-28

35-2-5 S04109001 A rPrFa89TRY SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE

118-v30-910

OFERORMETEES I LB ET.

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

® Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

70



22 . [TIB SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE o'y Eoxd NAME OF PARTS RVY
35-2-6 142997001 He kP13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35-2-7 $40640001 1358t 734vrus COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 1Hasaxvys ) COLUMN CAP
35-2-8 156112003 11335451 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 Hasavare r COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 $21798001 227 —nxsey b SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 | 2|zv—nv4p SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 | 2|/sz##H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 | 21327V ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 I ER . S THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 Ny s JOINT
35-2-13 $02778002 ATk a—o SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 502786002 NzxLyrnesi-ozo THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 502787002 ALY FvH—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 |  2[{st rhonssosg THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 2[aLy FFvLa THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 S40641001 1HAT=WT2256Y ba SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 | 4|12 2+v ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1[#~25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1|+ ~M5x35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 | 2|*~os5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15.5 026050136 2[lesy¥Hxrasizgs WASHER, PLAINS 5
35-2-16 540643001 TRLA—VEFZTHY p HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 | 2{P+4#36xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 1192+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1[4~ =1M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 $50000001 HPLH~—E&Y rD EYE GUARD SET, D
67-2-1 536685101 1|PtH-F23 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 536686101 1NPLH-FH4T 14 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 $52097001 1|7P1H-F EYE GUARD
§7-2-1-3 062660712 2|+ ~2318-20x7 SCREW, PAN SM3. 18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 2l HxvE Y318 WASHER, PLAIN 5 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 |  2({+v r1523.18 NUT, 15M3.18
67-2-2 062671016 | 2|+ ~2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

OURADHEMEBEET 5 B ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to cha nge.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehare sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

71

118-V30-910



Sp1. RIS —% % (B430E Mark |1) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark |l) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Mark I} /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B430E Mark Il) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B430E Mark 1)

LK3-B430E-Mark ,B431 E-Mark [1,B432E-Mark || ,B433E-Mark || ICX TRBRSABEZhTHUETOTREVAZIC

CHERCESN,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFP Kk ORI, LK3-B430ERFMUEDHI 2 38 TT. WORRL. BASIIEIOSSARXBTFI L EHETY,
©In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥t are common with the

BAS-311E.
B430E Mark Il
jrs: ]
Lk Spec. -2 -1 -5 7
Part name
(J-53) ¥ ¥
7R (32.6) (©2.2) (@1.6)
Needle hole plate $10212-101 E S49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
E==
(E-24) * * *
e w4 —2A$E Bobbin 152690-301 B 159610-201 A
case assy R Gy 150610201 A
$15902-401 LA $15902-401 LA
(E-24-1) T x| %
KUY r—2WFIsR|  154340-001 B 154339-001 A
S R U —e 154339-001 A
@ $16074-101 LA §16074-101 LA :
e r—Rifhant 154341-001
:Screw ] 154341-001 A
‘ ®@ 516492-101 LA
Y T 2 T x| T %
PO RS Lk (£ 42 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
1Spring, AMti-8PIN o freeoromoene e 7 e L R T e 159612-001 A
i @ S§15667-001 LA 815667-001 LA
-: * *
(Eégi) 159613-051
BOBBIN e & 159613-051
S15665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
D i 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hooK @R [------remeerromsemmecerennee o E— i . 152685-903 A
assy, w/box @ $15663-991 LB $15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
FxME Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
|
)
(G-14) * *
FRWFidhR
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
I ifh
Thread take-up 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring @
118-V30-Sp1

72



Sp1 . {HRBIERR 5 (B430E Mark ll} / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST {B430E Mark
LISTE DES PIECES ACGESSOIRES (B430E Mark I)

ORF X OBAIL, LK3-BI30ERFEULSH IS > & #HBTF,
©in the following table, parts marked with % are common

11} / ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Mark )/
/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS {B430E Mark [I)

WO BRI, BAS-311E7nO ISLRBFI LV ERBTT,
with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥r are common with the

BAS-311E.
B430E Mark Il
i
S Spec. -2 1 . :
Part name P S /
(G-25) *
?E:‘&iﬁ *
hread guide, :n-bar 152890-001 A -
=N $41222-001 B
J, G0,
(Z1-17) *
=o > itE *
Needle assy $37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
(B-26) . T " N TR
| Needle DPX17 NY #19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #g
: $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C237)
192
Work clamp arm assy $49591-001 $49594-001 $49596-001 $51095-001
H{C2=37-8, 37gy * | T &« | T w |
2R 5.6X23 (3mm) 418 (2mmA) 4x12 (2mmA) 4x12 (2mm /)
V}"‘” K R. 153608-101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. S$49695-001
{ clamp, L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. S49694-001
’(gs*}i 00} 12x31 16%24
(T L (TR S 5.4%13.4 (2mmFl)
Feed plate S549697-001 Submerged-type, L) | Submerged-type, S) S49696-001
$49698-001 $49700-001

OREORAR. RUROY A X, KOLEUTT., (RECRETU 7. A-HEdSH1.5mmpglicty £1, )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

478 / Model B430E Mark I
{4 / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 S49695-001
L 154527-001 1562778-001 152780-001 549694-001
(C2-37-8, ____[ f0 AL N N
H’37‘9) ( )] & \]j )élvr \(\f} JI(‘RI' \ \:j H/GF#'
2R 1 e a1 ’
Work clamp 23 | &8 18 12 12
S49697-001 549698-001 S49700-001
(C2-100) 0.2 I«
EYUR 1.4 LT[ h 1
Feedplate | [ %% — ] b JT—C:T 8. ¥ J:C:O}Q

73

118-V30-Sp1



Sp2 . {HHBIERSR—% T (B431E Mark |l B432E Mark Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Markll) /.
ZUBEHORLISTE (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark ll) /

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B431E Mark il ,B432E Mark II) /

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESCRIAS (B431E Mark |l ,B432E Mark |l)

OFHk DS, LK3-BAERFMILHE 2w HEBTT. A OBAL. BAS3NEFOS/SARNRFIL A EHBTY.
©In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with s are common with the

BAS-311E.
B431E Mark I B432E Mark Il
T
fnda Spec. -2 -3 .
Part name
{J-53) Y= (22.2) (22.2)
ﬁééﬁﬁle hole plate 549980-001 FM §40980-001 FM
E-24 *
;{E,?,,_ 248 Bobbin 159610-201 A isest0201 A X
CASE ASSY iy, [T oo S *
S15902-401 LA 515902-401 LA
By T e T T T T T e
LR —2ERITR 154339-001 A 154339-001 A
‘Tensi == Y O
: ension spring . e
: 516074-101 LA 516074-101 LA
E-pa-p) | R T T T T e
§ ﬁg&n,,)_ Rithhl 154341-001 154341-001 *
ST e —— G —— e
: @ 516492-101 LA S516492-101 LA
gé;‘;fglih 159612-001 A s 159612-001 A *
VI 41 = T~ B L ————— e
@ S$15667-001 LA 815667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
R 159613-051 159613-051
Bobbin s -~ - R~~~ =~~~ T - e
515665-001 LA S15665-001 LA
(E-22) b ¢ . *
RS R 152685-903 A 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook 8RR, re-mmesrs o e 1}( ------------------------------------------------
assy, w/box @ $15662-992 LA 515662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
FKHE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
i
),
{G-14) * *
HEFiLh
Spring,tension E 104525-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
FEL T4
Thread take-up 145519-001 145519-001
spring
(G-25) * *
$HiEREA

Thread guide, ;n-bar

S, 6,

141222001 B

541222-001 B

118-V30-Sp3

74



Sp2 . fH#3IERA—K X (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Ma

ZUBEHORLISTE (B431E Mark Il \B432E Mark 7/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B431E Mark [l ,B432E Mark i/
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark )

OFP K DEBRIL. LK3-B430E BFPLEDHI L L HBTT, XOBRIL,
©In the following table, parts marked with % are common

BAS-311E.

rk Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS

LIST (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark 1) /

BAS-311EZQ# S5 A BT P EHEBTYE,
with the LK3-B430E; parts with vr are common with the

B431E Mark

B432E Mark |l

i
5] Spec.

Part name

-2

(Z1-17)
=22 ¥ |
Needle assy

Needle

107415-414

DPx5 #14
107415-014

107415-414

DPx5 #14
107415-014

(C3-37)
#.2 Bk
Work clamp arm assy

{(C3-37-10)
Az

431-8
551848-001

431-8
154416-101

431-L
S51851-001

431-L
154417-101

(C3-100, C4-100)
R VIR
Feed plate

D

431-S
551853-001

431-L
§51852-001

432
551084-001

CRBOMAE, RUBROYAZE, ROLBY T, (RMORBTU 7L, ARTENS#.5mmARIcAUET. )

©OStandard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

418 / Model B431E Mark i B432E Mark i
£+ / Spec. 2 -3 -
R 118249-001
L 154416-101 154417-101 118250001
(C3-37-10,
C4-37-29
-30) [ Il Lo —FH Ten \. Wi F]
AR
Work clamp 16 27 10
£51853-001 S51852-001 S51084-001
(C3-100, 17 28 33
C4-100) 1 os 1 os =
s i@ 1k
Feed plate ’I’:r‘:f @ H# @ - -

75

118-V30-Sp2



Sp3 . {Hi8FIERR—FE %k (B433E Mark ) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Mark ll) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E Mark Il) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B433E Mark I} / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B433E Mark |I}

OFP K DEPGR(L. LK3-B4SOERFALH I L LHBTY. XD BRIZ. BASINMEFOS/ S AARFI L EATY
©ln the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥rare common with the

BAS-311E.
B433E Mark i
iX: ]

ke Spec. 2 -1 7
Part name
(J53) C=> (92.6) ¥ (22.2) ( *

— < . . ) @1.6}
ﬁé;ﬁe hole plate §10212-101 E $49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
(E-24) * * *
H 4 —2 48 Bobbin 152690-301 B 159610-201 A
case assy 159610-201 A

(S e 2 * |

L HE V- BT 154340-001 B 154339-001 A

R R <> B e — "y 154339-001 A

@ $16074-101 LA $16074-101 LA

2 " 2 4

RES S —R IRl 154341-001 154341-001

T S 154341-001

; . b+ e

®@ $16492-101 LA 516492-101 LA

{E-pa) T T e %

| sogzRE k1 154342-001 B 159612-001 A :

S "N W 4 e 159612-001 A

i @ $15667-001 LA 815667-001 LA

1 * *
;EI:%? 159613-051
Bobbin = . frerrrmemmemmmmmeeesmmmom e e * : 159613-051

S15665-001 LA
(E-22) * * *
thAtE SR 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook @R, frr-messmeemmrsmmmr e _ﬁ{ ----------------------------------- * 152685-903 A
assy, wibox S15663-991 LB $15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
K% Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
‘1;)
{G-14) * *
FiRFiER
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10} * *
HEyi$h
Thread take-up 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring %
(G-25) * *
sHeREHN
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A S41222-001 B
@D i) D
&, &3,

118-V30-5p3

76



Sp3 . HHERBIRRR —E2R (B433E Mark 1} / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Mark li)
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B433E Mark 1) / LISTA DE PIEZAS AC

S LHBTT, XOBRKIZ. BAS-311IETOSS ARBFS YéHgETE
h % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yr are common with the

OFR K OBRIZ. LK3-BA30E BFEMLE S
Oln the following table, parts marked wit

/ ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E Mark Il) /
CESORIAS (B433E Mark il)

BAS-311E.
B433E Mark i
i
LR Spec. -2 -1 7
Part name
(Z1-17) *
S84
Needle assy S37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
(B-2B) R
Needle DPX17 NY#19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #g
837928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C5-200) . :
W25 5 =, 06 0.8
433-2 1 433-1 =

k clamp, ; blank
Worke mp; $41353-001 $41352-001 ’VV\:‘
(C5-100)
EURTS > 5 o o
Feed plate blank 433-2 = 9 433-1 X

G $41355-001 NC! S41354-001 NVEf

118-V30-Sp3

77



Gai . &' — UER—%Z (B430E Mark|l) / Gauge parts List (B430E Mark|l) / Lehrenliste (B430E Markll } /
Liste des Pigces decartment (B430E Mark I} / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Mark I}

<T-IBm>

AT a0 —-CBRBICIZROODBEHVET.

HAE (W) LBVIREE, P TOESDEICEVET,
- WA REXUIR (B430EMarkll /)

< Gauge paits >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
- Work clamps and feed plate (For B430E Markl|)

1 2 3 4
R E;ffg;;%?mm) 153201-001 (PL) 153203-001 (PS) S00806-001 (1 Inch)
152782-001
L 7= 1 / For denim) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) S00907-001 (1 Inch)
ow
(c2-87-8, AL (S ALY AL/ L\
- ;7;) I e I ( )
I J
Work clamp 23 22 12 28.4
£49942-001
(= A/ For denim) 549944-001 (PS) S49946-001 (1 Inch)
((3%?;}%0) 328 -
Feed plate 14 oo ] =
10 %r——_ ™
5 5] 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R 533747-001 (30mm) ("= A / For denim) 152777-001 (PM) (A U4 Z / For knitted materials)
153202-001 152780-001
L §33748-001 (30mm) (=4 / For denim) 152778-001 (PM) | X 42 For knitied materials)
(e
(C2-37-8, [\ e N — =
W 2Ly | L | e | s
x : 51 s | 12
Work clamp 33 22 " 18
$49949-001 549699-001
549948-001 (30mm) {5=A/ For denim) 849943-001 (PL) | (xy+2/ For knitted materials)
Y 2 =
0 3
Feed plate 1 oz ' oz i 59 1. 02| [CJ8LC
l"\f'\l:* 33 IH_—_* 27 I:CI#
9
$49945-001 (MS)
{C2-100) l 112.5 |
=V S '
Feed plate o ol @
o @
118-V30-Gai

78




Gal. ¥'— S8R —%K*&k (B430E Markll) / Gauge parts List (
Liste des Pigces decartment (B430E Mark [[§)

B430E Mark|l) / Lehrenliste (B430E Mark|l Y/
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Mark i

4,15 20 TIE. BlC/ 025 AR HETYT,

*Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15.

79

10 11 12 13
S46771-001 S46771-001 546774-001 S846774-001
(RPILL / For straight (B8P - 3t / For straight (BMIE / For vertical (ER3 - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 ] S46770-001 S46773-001 S46773-001
(ML / For straight (#M - 3t / For straight (WML / For vertical (REFY - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C2-37-8, o -
37-9) L | ] [ I 2] ' o
AR — — =
Work clamp 32.4 32.4
4.4 4.4
S49970-001 ) 549974-001 S49971-001 549975-001
(MEPLL / For straight (#M - 3k / For straight (#&P.L / For vertical (MM - it / For vertical
(C2-100) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
-100
EUR '
Feed plate ; 1
0.2 © 1. 02 &
|
a2 /:’/——Czt 5
(C) 156006-001 5501 7680-512 156006-001 017680-512
Py : '
Work clamp
A b
Bolt
14 15
846777-001 S546780-001 )
R {873/ For circular stitching) |(3 H#/ For crescent bar tacking)
S46776-001 S46779-001 )
L (87 / For circular stitching) |3 AR/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C2-37-8, %ﬂ\
37-9) 2
HIE —
Work clamp 213 14.6
S49972-001 549973-001 _
(873 / For circular stitching) |{34¢ B ™ / For crescent bar tacking)
{C2-100)
XU
Feed plate L} 2
146 /
017680-512
(©)
#xE
Work clamp E
ot B
Bolt

118-V30-Gai



Gal . 7' —JER—KZE (B430E Mark|l) / Gauge parts List (B430E Mark|}) / Lehrenliste (B430E Markll } /

Liste des Pieces decartment (B430E Mark lf) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Markll)

(CYMABRT S0 (C2) BYIRT %
/ Work clamp blank / Feed plate blank
155994-000 549976-000 549977-000 549978-000
204
Q
3
B E EL / Without lozenge

Ga2 . '— U8 m—R#FE (B433E Markll) / Gauge parts List (B433E Mark|l) / Lehreniiste (B433E Markll ) /
Liste des Piéces decartment {B433E Mark l) / Lista d eFiezas de calibradores (B433E Markl)

- AR &R VAR (B433E Markll A)
« Work clamp and feed plate (For B433E Mark 1)

1 2 3 4 5
$43441-001
R (KM - ¢ / For vertical $543955-001 S46212-001 543955-001 546212-001
bar tacking / submerged) .
543442-001 .
L (#£F3 « 3¢ / For vertical S43956-001 54621 3-001 543856-001 546213-001
bar tacking / submergad)
|
(C5-200) o [5—-\/- ‘ ()_\r/_ ‘
mze ( Lo Lt ( = ( LI I~ T T
Work clamp - .
e 20 19.8 20 19.8
543440-001 156087-001 156084-001 )
(%™ - 3t / For vertical (P11k - & / For bar tacking (M1k « &> K / For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) / submerged) / sandwiched)
{C5-100) 13.8 34
= Uik = .23 °
Feed plate 1 o2 ) AENET « 2 06 — e
6 7 8 9
S46788-001 546794-001 546785-001
R (®EMIE / For vertical @/ Eﬁﬁgﬂ{aﬁfimﬁm ) (¥ A M/ For crescent {(#MLL / For straight
bar tacking) /A 9 bar tacking) bar tacking)
S46787-001 $46793-001 546784-001
' S46790-001 3 AF/ For crescent (#M1E / For straight
L (““b‘ﬁr’tggiir‘,'g{t feal {&7%/ For circular stitching) ( bar tacking) bar tacking)
TN uj / |
iy s e | =
Work clamp )
11/ Sy 32.8
5.8 14.6
416786-001 546792-001 546783-001
(ﬁﬁsltsl For vertical 7 [:::’46?89"0011 i {3 AP/ For crescent (##M L / For straight
bar tacking) @73/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C5-100) 6 33
EUVIR g ~ . ]
Feed plate 1 [:l @ 1 1 o5 i 1 ek —tm
i 0.5 ERs 05 e’@ T
aas R Eaa=s A T A
118-V30-Ga2

80




Ga3 . 7'— @ —%Z& / Gauge parts List / Lehrenllste

Lista d ‘ePiezas de calibradores

/ Liste des Piéces decartment /

(J-53) #7342 / Needle hole plate
A | S10211-001 |AF| S51449-001 BZ| S41013-001 | D | $29997-001 E | s10212-101 |ED] S30925-001
= o =
: @10
s 1.6 22.2 2.6 926 234
il | T s {jz 3 %@a e 3
2.6
(A U4z i . 2.
! For knitted materials) ( ?- Fo;'hd‘Eﬁ ni“r!}
F | S$10213-001 |FD] S30926-001 FM| S49980-001 | H | S30450-001 | L | §25127-001 | M | S34348-001
D N = S =D C=2
02.2 ’BT“;- 222 “t2;6 847 86.5
. - P |
_,J“ I3 .__,HE.__ SHIERE ﬂ [ 48 ; i~ r-g,i-l
=l Hicanlt * e 8 3 fee [ RY- 258
(BRmEr
! For ordinary materials)
© BMEOHRIER. XO&BUTE,
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
18 / Mode! B430E Mark il
4 / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
E | $10212-101_|FM[ $49980-001 |Fm] S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
- &
Needle hole plate '3‘;2 o 92.2 2.2 21.6
) . ] ] |
! Y R ; 3
 lee | Sfem e ) ST ls |
3/ Model B431E Mark |l B432E Mark Il
{+#% / Spec. -2 -3 -
. |FM| S49980-001 |FM] S49980-001 |FM| S49980-001
$HRUR = =5
Needle hole plate o2.2 82.2 22.2
3 I |
XY =1 S
ia - - 3
Gl ds | Ty s 4 (il
#4H / Model B433E Mark Il
148/ Spec. -2 -1 -7
E | S10212-101 [FM| S49980-001 | A | §10211-001
-
Needle hole plate “ - 02.2 21.6
q ' | : l
T L 1 f !
HESE LU B~ Gl I W H P
118-V30-Ga3

81



Wa. &S AL/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

Etiquetas de advertencia

Mark, grounding

455 ~JL / Waming labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
b7 ey = e
é . BRESAJ - 40X 64 | S38353-101
A
ADANGER SLGEFAHR A DAMGER A PELIGRD L b
o, [ abel, eic. shock
A ;“;m?«'-‘u’is m:m I [ 4 Iang. 45 x 1 18 838352'1 01
BIEEESANI - 0 40X 64 $38350-001
P i
Y R 40X64 | $38349-001
ng.
PE v—#
PE Mark, grounding 7.5X12.5 | $37059-001
T—AI—7
12 $37060-001

118-V30-050




585] / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX /INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC. Page
J02657001 | Q2 - 2-1-3 46 $10217007 |Sp1-J-53 72 | [S30033001 [J -233 32
Q2 -2-2-3 46 Sp3-J-53 76 M -5-3 38
Q2 -2-3-3 46 $10212101 | Ga3-J-53 81 $30280000 [$ - 1-1-7-5 54
Q2 -2-4-3 a6 Sp1-J-53 72 530450001 |Ga3- J-53 81
Q2 - 2-7-3 46 Sp3-J-53 76 $30925001 | Ga3- I-53 81
S00480000 |[R -19 50 S10213001 | Ga3- J-53 81 $30926001 | Ga3- J-53 81
U3z -2-1-12 60 $10239001 {M -22 38 $31006001 |M - 18 38
V1 - 10-24 62 $10243000 {R - 205 52 531032001 |G -13 28
500554000 | Q1 -1-17 42 S10469001 |G -18 28 $31760000 | Q1 - 1-18 42
S00617000 |Z1 -54 68 510478000 |[F  -10 26 $31952001 {M -21 38
S00705001 [J -47 34 $11244001 {J -52 34 $32235001 () -18 32
S00906001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 78 $11949000 {Q1 - 1-16 42 $32335000 [v2 -20-5-7-1 | &4
S00907001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 78 $12441001 |G -33 28 $32335100 {R - 30-2-1 52
S01005000 |Zz2 -35-1-4-4 | 70 $15662992 |sp1-E-22 72 533689002 |B - 11 4
501199003 [U3 - 2-4-1 60 Sp2- E-22 74 $33747001 | Gal-C2-37-8 78
501603009 |u3 -2-4 60 Sp3- E-22 76 $33748001 | Ga1- c2-37-9 78
501998001 |L -8 36 515663991 |Sp1-E-22 72 534348001 | Ga3- I-53 81
M -13 38 Sp3-E-22 76 534839001 [C2 -37-4 10
V1 -10-8 62 S15665001 | Sp1 - E-25 72 C5 -37-4 18
S02354001 |4 -24 32 Sp2- E-25 74 $34883001 L -1t 36
M -3 38 Sp3-E-25 76 V1 - 10-11 62
502429101 {£ -14-2 24 $15667001 |Sp1- E-24-3 72 $34986000 |F - 11 26
502652001 |J) -7 32 Sp2- E-24-3 74 $36048000 {R -203 52
502654001 |J -8-1 32 Sp3- E-24-3 76 $36260000 JU1T -1-1-1-7-2 ] 56
502747101 |22 -35-1-45 | 70 $15902401 |Sp1-E-24 72 U2 -1-2-1-5-2 | 58
502763402 {Z2 -35-1 70 Sp2-E-24 74 536682000 fU1 -1-1-1-19 | 56
S02775001 |22 -35-2-4 70 Sp3- E-24 76 $36685101 {22 -67-2-1 71
S02777001 |Z2 -35-1-4 70 516074101 |Sp1 - E-24-1 72 536686101 |22 -67-2-1-1 | 71
S02778002 |22 -35-1-9 70 Sp2- E-24-1 74 $37057001 {R - 30-1 52
Z2 -35-2-13 71 Sp3- E-24-1 76 V2 -20-5-8 64
$02786002 |z2 -35-1-10 70 $16290001 |E -23 24 537806109 [v2 -20-5-11 64
Z2 -35-2-14 71 516492101 |sSpt-E-24-2 72 $37915009 [A -12 2
$02787002 |zZ2-35-1-10-1 70 Sp2- E-24-2 74 $37916109 |A -13 2
Z2- 35-2-14-1 71 Sp3- E-24-2 76 537920009 |A -25 2
503611001 [Z1 -66-1-6 68 S16568000 |T -1-3 54 $37926101 |B - 16-7 4
S04109001 {Z2 -35-2-5 70 S18093100 |F -26 26 537928019 |Sp1-B-26 73
506533001 | c4 -37-31 14 Z1 -4-4 66 Sp3-B-26 77
S06706001 |z1 - 15 68 518523001 |C4 -228 16 $37928419 [Sp1-21-17 73
S0733300%1 |F -2 26 $18633109 |Z1 -43 66 Sp3-71-17 77
507456000 [F -3 26 $19662001 | C4 -227 16 $37930101 [C1 - 1-1 6
S07783001 |21 -32 66 D1 -10 20 $37931001 {C1 -1-1-1 6
SO8030000 { QT - 1-26-16 42 D2 -10 22 C1 -1-2-1 6
Z1 - 101 68 $19748001 |L -5 36 $37932101 fC1 -1-1-6 6
509043000 {E - 14-8 24 L -12 36 €1 -1-2-5 6
F -32 26 M -8 38 C1 -4-2 6
$09212001 | €1 -3-1 6 V1 -10-5 62 $37933001 |C1 -1-1-7 6
S10103001 | D1 - 302 20 V1 - 10-12 62 1 -1-2-6 6
$10105001 [D1 - 14 20 520137001 [z1 -46 66 C1 -4-3 6
D2 -14 22 S20164009 (A -28 2 $37934001 {C1 -2 6
510162201 |F -15 26 S20878000 |L -22 36 $37935101 [C1 -4 6
$10174000 |H -1-15 30 V1 -10-22 62 537936101 | C1 - 4-1 6
$10195001 |J -30 32 $21798001 |22 -35-1-8 70 $37937001 [c1 - 11 6
$10202101 |J  -41 32 Z2 -35-2-10 71 ¢t -19 6
$10205001 }) -45 34 523337009 [A -16 2 537938001 |c1 -12 6
510208001 |J -46 34 C1 -49 8 $37939001 [C1 -14 6
Z1 -18-1 66 c4 -215 16 c1 -22 6
510208002 |J -46 34 $23836001 |) -8 32 537940001 [C1 - 17 6
Z1 -18-2 66 $25127001 | Ga3- J-53 81 Ct1 -25 6
510208003 |) -46 34 $25456001 |V2 - 20-5-5 64 $37941001 {C1 -20 6
Z1 -18-3 66 V2 -20-7 64 $37942000 Jc1 -27 6
510209101 {J -48 34 529019000 |P - 1-1 40 c1-27 8
510210201 |J -49 34 $29023000 |S - 1-1-7-1 54 537943000 {C1 -28 6
510211001 | Ga3-)-53 81 529997001 | Ga3-J-53 81 $37944000 | €1 -29 8

83



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$37945051 [C2 - 31 10 538112001 {Q2 -2-1 46 540641001 |22 - 35-2-15 71

c3 -3 12 538113000 | Q2 - 2-1-1 46 540643001 |Z2 - 35-2-16 71

c4 -31 14 Q2 -2-4-1 46 540916001 |J -43-2 32
S37949001 | C2 -37-2 10 538114000 1 Q2 -2-2 46 541009001 | C4 -229 16

C5 -37-2 18 538115000 | Q2 - 2-2-1 46 541010001 | C4 -224 16
$37950001 |C2 -37-3 10 Q2 -2-341 45 541011001 | C4 -37-35 14

C5 -37-3 18 Q2 -2-7-1 46 $41012001 §C4 -225 16
537951101 JC2 -37-13 10 538116000 | Q1 -1-23 42 541013001 | Ga3-J-53 81

c3 -37-11 12 538117000 | Q2 -2-3 46 541014009 § D2 -33 22

C5 -37-12 18 S38118000 | Q2 -2-2-2 46 541015101 D2 - 11 22
$37968001 | D1 -9 20 538120000 | Q2 -2-5 48 54101600t D2 - 36 22

Dz -9 22 538123000 1 Q2 -3-1 46 541024100 §C4 -37 14
$37969001 D1 - 1141 20 538126000 | Q2 -3-2-2 46 541025100 | C4 -37-1 14
$37970050 | D1 -12 20 Q2 -3-3-2 46 541060009 §C4 -210 16

D2 -12 22 538133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 Ab 541204050 fv2 -20-5-1-1 64
537974000 | D1 -25 20 Q2 -2-3-2 46 541205001 | V2 -20-5-3 64
$37978251 |E -5 24 538134000 |[R -1 50 541206001 | V2 -20-5-4 64
$37983001 |F -6 26 538136100 |R -2 50 541207000 | V2 -20-6 64
S37985000 |F -24 26 538143000 | Q1 - 11-1 43 541222101 |G -25-2 28
537986000 |F -25 26 538144100 |R -14-2 50 21 -64 68
S37987001 |F -29 26 538146000 |[R -14-3 50 Sp1-G-25 73
$37988000 |[F -30 26 538147000 |[R -14-4 50 Sp2-G-25 74
$37990409 |H -1 30 538148000 |R -16 50 Sp3-G-25 76
537991109 |{H -1-1 30 538155000 |P -1-9 40 S41230001 JC3 -37-3 12
$37992100 |H -1-2 30 538168001 U1 -1-1-1-3 56 541231101 | D1 -11-2 20
537993000 |H -1-3 30 538169101 | U1 -1-1-1-4 56 $41235001 | C5 - 301 18
537994001 |H -1-5 30 Uz -1-2-1-2 58 541237001 |C5 - 304 18
S37995101 |H -1-6 30 $38170001 U1 -1-1-1-6 56 41238001 | D1 -11-3 20
$37996001 |H -1-8 30 uz -1-2-14 58 S41239001 |1 - 300 20
$37997001 |H -1-11 30 $38171000 U1 -1-1-1-7 56 $41243001 | C5 -38 18
537998001 |H -1-16 30 $38172000 JU1 - 1-1-1-7-1 } 56 $41284001 | C4 -220 16
538002201 |J -3 32 $38174000 JU1 -1-1-1-10 | 56 $41265001 | C4 -37-19 14
538003101 |J -9 32 uz -1-2-1-8 58 541284201 |K - 11 36
$38004002 JJ -1 32 $38177001 JU1 -1-1-1-13 | 56 S41288001 |C4 -37-22 14
$38004003 1) -1 32 uz2 -1-2-1-11 58 $41290101 | C4 - 209 16
538004004 |J -11 32 538178101 JU1 - 1-1-2 56 541324001 |C2 - 500-1 10
538011001 jJ -34 32 U2 -1-2-2 58 C5 -500-1 18
538012001 |J -40 32 S38179101 JUT -1-1-3 56 $41325001 jC2 -500-2 10
538015001 ) -43-1 32 U2 -1-2-3 58 C5 -500-2 18
538016001 {J -44 34 538180000 JUT -1-1-1-18 | 56 §41326001 jC2 -500-3 10
38024001 {K -6 36 U2 -1-2-1-16 | 58 C5 -500-3 18
$38025001 |{K -7 36 538201000 { Q1 - 1-26- 42 541327001 |C2 -500-4 10
$38029000 U2 -1-2-1-5 58 $38203000 | Q1 -1-286-5 42 C5 -500-4 18
$38030000 JU2 -1-2-1-5-1 | 58 $38205000 | Q1 - 1-26-9 42 541328001 §C2 -500 10
$38032001 | M - 11 38 538206000 Q1 -1-26-10 a2 ¢5 -500 18
538033001 |M -14 38 $38208000 | Q1 -1-26-14 42 S41352001 {Sp3-C5-200 77
S38037109 |71 -1 66 $38352101 | Q1 - 20 43 541353001 {Sp3- C5-200 77
S38038009 |Z1 - 1-1 66 538353101 Q1 - 21 43 541354001 |Sp3-C5-100 77
538039209 |Z1 -4 66 $38648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 70 $41355001 |Sp3-C5-100 77
538040209 {21 -4-1 66 22 -35-2-4-2 | .70 S41656001 | V2 - 20-1 64
$38041000 |21 -7 66 540417147 |21 -13 66 S41657001 V2 -20-10 64
S38044001 |Z1 -59 68 S40574109 |Z2 - 35-2 70 42017109 |v2 - 20-5-6 64
S38045109 |Z1 -19 66 540616001 | Q2 - 40-1 48 $42018109 {V2 -20-5-9 64
$38059000 JU1 -1-1-1-20 | 56 $40620000 | Q2 -41 - 48 $42227009 {A -33 2

Uz -1-2-1-18 | 58 S40621000 | Q2 -43 48 542260000 | Q1 -1-11 42
538060000 jU2 -1-2-1-17 | 58 Q2 -46 48 $43175000 | Q1 - 1-26-11 42
$38080001 [N -4 40 S40622000 {Q2 -44 48 S43176000 [Q1 -1-26-12 42
$38082001 [N -5 40 Qz2 -47 48 $43177000 Q1 - 1-26-1 42
$38093000 |Qi -1-4 42 540623000 | Q2 -49 48 543178000 P -1-2 40
$38107100 | Q1 -1-12 42 540635001 [ Q2 -40 48 543180000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 42
538108000 | Q1 -1-13 42 S$40640001 |22 -35-1-5 70 543181000 | Q1 - 1-26-13 a2
$38109100 | Q1 -1-14 42 22 -35-2-7 71 $43184000 | Q1 -1-26-2 42
538110000 | Q1 -1-15 42 540641001 |72 -35-1-11 70 543187000 | Q1 - 1-26-20 42

84



CODE REF.NO. [Page
S43188000 | Q2 - 26 48
543189000 [Q1 - 1-26-19 | 42
$43201000 | Q2 - 3-4 48
543275000 | Q1 - 1-19 42
$43276000 [ Q1 - 1-20 42
$43277000 | Q1 - 1-21 42
$43440001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 80
543441001 | Ga2-C5-200 | 80
$43442001 [Ga2-¢5-200 | 8o
543955001 | Ga2-€5-200 | 80
$43956001 | Ga2-C5-200 | 80
544010009 |A -31 2
544483001 |72 -67-1-1-1 | 70
544485001 {22 -67-1-1-2 | 70
$44486001 |22 -67-1-1-6 | 70
544493001 [Z2 - 67-1-1 70
$44600001 |V2 -20-2 64
544629001 |A <9320 2
$44665000 |R -6-1 50

R -6-1 50
$44665001 {R -6-2 50

R -62 50
$44665003 |R - 6-3 50

R -63 50
545147101 |B -2 4
$46131001 U3 -2 60
546132001 |U3 - 2-1 60
$46133001 JU3 - 2-1-1 60
546134001 | U3 - 2-1-2 60
$46135001 |U3 - 2-1-6 60
$46136000 |U3 - 2-1-7 60
$46212001 |Ga2-C5-200 | 80
546213001 | Ga2-C5-200 | 80
$46460000 {T - 1-1 54
$46476001 [R -7 50
46703000 [S -1-1-7-2 | 54
46734001 [M - 12 38
$46770001 |Ga1-€2-37-9 | 79
546771001 | Ga1-c2-37-8 | 79
546773001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 79
546774001 |Ga1-c2-37.8. | 79
$46776001 |Gatl-Cc2.37-9 | 79
546777001 | Gal-C2-37-8 | 79
46779001 |Gal-€2-37-9 | 79
S46780001 | Ga1-c2-37-8 | 79
546783001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 80
546784001 | Ga2-C5-200 | 80
546785001 | Ga2-C5-200 | 80
$46786001 {Ga2-C5-100 | 80
$46787001 | Ga2-€5-200 | 80
546788001 |Ga2-C5-200 | 80
$46789001 | Gaz-C5-100 | 80
546790001 |Ga2-¢5-200 | 80
$46791001 | Ga2-C5-200 | 80
5467920071 |Ga2-C5-100 | 80
$46793001 |Ga2-€5-200 | 80
$46794001 | Ga2-¢5-200 | 80
47074001 |21 -66-1-2 68
$47091001 {B - 16-3 4
547176001 {Z1 - 66-1-7 68
547335101 |H -5 30
$47592000 | Q2 - 2-4 46
547594000 1Q2 - 2.7 46

85

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.ND Page
547595000 Q2 -2-4-2 46 549507002 | Q1 -H-7 44
Q2 -2-7-2 46 549508001 | Q1 - H-8 43
547692000 1Q1 -1-7 42 549508002 [Q1 -H-8 44
548578000 |P -1-14 40 549509001 | Q1 -H-9 43
548579000 IS -1-1-7-3 54 549509002 [ Q1 - H-9 44
548580000 | Q1 - 1-26-17 42 549510000 [S -1-1-8 54
Z1 -103 68 549582001 {B -3 4
548581000 |R -6 50 549583001 (B -4 4
548582000 |R -6-4 50 549584000 |B - 12 4
548583001 JR -200 52 549585001 |B - 16 4
548587000 |JR -1 50 549586000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 42
548589000 {R -2 50 549587001 |B - 16-1 4
548646001 |C2 -37-18 10 549588001 |B - 16-2 4
C5 -37-17 18 549589001 {B - 16-4 4
548666001 IN -1 40 548590001 | C1 -33 8
$49071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 42 543591001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
5439443000 juU3 -3 60 549592000 |C2 -37-1 10
S49463000 JR -6 50 C5 -371 18
549464000 |R - 18 50 549593000 |B  -19 4
V1 -10-23 62 549594001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
549465000 R -21 50 549595001 {C2 -37-23 10
549465001 |[R -21 50 C3 -37-19 12
549465002 |R - 21 52 C5 -37-20 18
549465003 |R -21 52 549596001 | Sp1-C2-37 73
549466000 IR - 30-2-2 52 549601001 |C2 -46 10
V2 -20-5-7-2 | 64 C5 -46 18
549467001 | Q1 -1 42 549602001 |22 -67-1 70
$49468001 |1 Q1 - 141 42 549603000 |Z1 - 11 66
549469001 Q1 -1-2 42 $49604000 |21 - 20 66
549470001 | Q1 -1-3 42 549605001 |E -8 24
549471000 [P -1-8 40 549608001 {E -9 24
549472000 { Q1 - 1-26-21 42 549609001 [E -13 24
549473000 ;1 Q2 -3-2 46 549611101 JE -14 24
549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 46 549612101 {E - 14-1 24
548475000 | Q2 -3-3 46 549613000 |[E -27 24
549476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 46 S49614000 |E -28 24
549477000 {Q1 -10 42 549615009 fv2 -20 64
549478000 | Q1 - 11 43 549616009 {V2 -20-5 64
549479001 [P -1 40 549617001 |E -19 24
549482000 |R -30-2 52 549618000 |[F -53 26
V2 -20-5-7 64 549619001 |V2 - 20-5-1 64
549484000 |P -1-8 40 549620000 |F  -17 26
549485000 {P -1-7 40 549622000 [F -19 26
549486000 |P - 1-11 40 549623000 |F -34 26
549490001 |S -1-1 54 549624000 |[F -35 26
549495000 |S - 1-1-3 54 S49625000 |F -36 26
5439496001 IS -1-1-4 54 549626000 |E -14-10 24
549497001 |S -1-1-7 54 F -54 26
549498000 |T -1 54 549627001 |G -3 28
549499000 |T -1-2 54 549629001 |) -1 32
549501001 1 Q1 - H-1 43 549630001 | D1 -1 20
$49501002 | Q1 - H-1 43 D2 -1 22
$49502001 1Q1 -H-2 43 549631001 D1 -2 20
549502002 [ Q1 -H-2 43 D2 -2 22
549503001 | Q1 - H-3 43 549632001 D1 -3 20
549503002 1Q1 -H-3 44 D2 -3 22
549504001 Q1 -H-4 43 549635001 |D1 -4 20
549504002 { Q1 -H-4 44 D2 -4 22
549505001 [Q1 - H-5 43 549636001 {D1 -5 20
549505002 | Q1 -H-5 44 D2 -5 22
349506001 | Q1 -H-6 43 549637001 | D1 -6 20
549506002 Q1 -H-6 44 D2 -6 22
| $49507001 Q1 - H-7 43 $49638001 }1D1 -7 20




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$49638001 |D2 -7 22 $49695001 |Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 [ S51084001 |Sp2-C4-100 75 |
$49639001 jD1 - 15 20 $49696001 |Sp1-C2-100 73 Sp2- C4-100 75

D2 - 15 22 Sp1-€2-100 73 $51088001 [C3 -46 12
S49640101 | D1 -17 20 549697001 |Sp1- C2-100 73 $51095001 |Sp1-C2-37 73

D2 -17 22 Sp1-€2-100 73 $51282001 |22 -35-1-3 70
$49641001 | D1 - 19 20 549698001 [Sp1-C2-100 73 22 -35-2-3 70

D2 - 19 22 Sp1-€2-100 73 $51283001 |Z2 - 35-1-1 70
$49642001 | D1 - 21 20 549699001 | Ga1-C2-100 78 22 -35-2-1 70

D2 - 21 22 $49700001 |sp1-C2-100 73 $51445001 | C5 - 31 18
549643001 | D1 -23 20 Sp1-€2-100 73 $51446001 |C5 -37 18

D2 -23 22 $49934009 |R - 30 52 $51449001 | Ga3- J-53 81
$49644001 |J -16 32 $49939001 Q1 - 1-26 42 $51457009 A -17-2 2
549645001 {J -10 32 $49942001 [Gat- C2-100 78 S51458009 |A - 17-2-1 2
$49646001 |J -22 32 $49943001 [Gal- €2-100 78 S51848001 |Sp2-€3-37 75
$49647001 |1 - 22-1 32 $49944001 | Ga1- C2-100 78 $51849001 |C3 -37-1 12
$49648001 |J -26 32 549945001 | Ga1-€2-100 78 S51851001 |Sp2-C3-37 75
S49649001 |J - 26-1 32 549946001 |Gal-C2-100 78 $51852001 |Sp2-C3-100 75
549650001 |J -29 32 $49947000 |v2 -20-14 64 Sp2- C3-100 75
$49651001 |1 -35 32 549948001 | Gal-C2-100 78 $51853001 |Sp2-C3-100 75
$49652101 fK -1 36 $49949001 | Gal-C2-100 78 Sp2-€3-100 75
549653001 |M -5 38 549955001 |C2 -43 10 S51859001 |G -5 28
549654001 |M - 5-1 38 C3 -43 12 $52090000 |S - 1-1-1 54
$49655001 |M -5-4 38 C4 -43 14 $52091000 |S -1-1-2 54
$49656001 |M -6 38 549956001 |v1 -10 62 $52097001 |22 -67-2-1-2 | 71
$49657001 | M -7 38 549957000 |F -18 26 552098001 [C4 - 232 16
549659001 |L -1 36 F -46 26 $52230001 {E -29 24

V1 - 10-1 62 549958000 |F - 47 26 $53113001 |C1 - 1-2 6
$49660001 |L -3 36 549953001 [F - 14 26 $53114001 |C1 -1-2-2 6

V1 -10-3 62 $49960009 {A -17-1 2 $53115000 | C5 - 307 18
$49661001 |L -7 36 $49961009 A -17-1-1 2 S53116000 |C5 - 308 18

V1 -10-7 62 $49962000 |A -17-1-2 2 560400000 |Z1 -902 68
549662001 |L - 17 36 A -17-22 2 560711001 |Z1 -903 68

V1 - 10-17 62 549963000 |R - 14-1-2 50 UA4817000 [ Q1 - 10-1 42
549663001 |L -13 36 549970001 | Ga1-C2-100 79 Z1 -901 68

V1 -10-13 62 549971001 |Ga1-C2-100 79 UD2390001 { U3 -2-1-8 60
549664000 fL -20 36 549972001 |Ga1-C2-100 79 UL0025000 |S - 1-1-7-6 54

V1 -10-20 62 $49973001 | Gal- C2-100 79 132744000 [P -1-12 40
$49665001 |M -1 38 $49974001 | Gat- C2-100 79 U34870001 |5 -1-1-7-4 54
$49666001 | M - 1-1 38 $49975001 |Gal- C2-100 79 XA2220050 |S - 1-1-10 54
$49667001 {U1 -1-1 56 $49976000 | Ga1-C2 80 0A4301005 |P -1-13 40
549668001 U1 - 1-1-1 56 $49977000 | Gal-C2 80 Q1 -1-26-18 | 42
549669000 U1 - 1-1-1-1 56 $49978000 | Ga1l-C2 80 0A4400605 | Q2 - 42 48

U2 -1-2-1-1 58 549979100 |R - 14-1 50 0A4400805 |S -1-1-6 54
$49672001 U1 -1-1-1-2 56 $49980001 | Ga3-J-53 81 0A5400806 | Q1 - 1-9 42
$49673000 U1 - 1-1-1-11 | 56 5p1-J-53 72 0A5401006 |R -5 50

U2 -1-2-1-9 58 5p2-J-53 74 R -11 50
$49674001 {U1 -1-1-1-12 | 56 Sp3-J-53 76 0A5401206 | Q1 -1-5 42

U2 -1-2-1-10 | 58 549981000 |E -14-9 24 Q1 -1-10 42
$49675001 | U2 -1-2 58 $49982000 |[F -12 26 0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 48
S49676001 |U2 - 1-2-1 58 549983000 |F -20 26 0A5403006 | Q1 -1-8 42
549677001 |21 -66 68 549984000 |F -21 26 004400603 JU1 - 1-1-1-5 56
$49678001 |Z1 - 66-1 68 549985000 |F -48 26 U2 -1-2-1-3 58
549679001 |Z1 - 66-1-1 68 $49986000 |F -49 26 008400604 Q1 - 1-22 42
$49681009 |A -22-2 2 $49987000 |[F -50 26 V2 -20-5-10 | 64
$49683001 | C1 -35 8 549991000 |Z1 -1-2 66 V2 -20-5-12 | 64
$49684001 |5 -1 54 549992000 |F -1 26 011679312 [A -201 2
$49685000 |E - 14-11 24 549993100 |R - 14-1-1 50 014060632 |22 -35-2-16-1| 71
$49686001 |B - 10 4 549994001 |4 -38 32 014679320 |H -1-7 30
S49688001 |B -1 4 549995001 |F -5t 26 014680622 |E -3 24
549689001 |B -16-6 4 $49999101 |A -200 2 G -28 28
$49694001 |spi1-¢2-37.9 | 73 $50000001 |Z2 -67-2 71 H -19 30

$p1-C2-37-9 | 73 $50645000 |P -1-10 40 J -82 32
549695001 {Sp1-€2-37-8 | 73 $51084001 | €4 -100 14 C4 - 205 14

86



87

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014710522 fK -14 36 018501022 JC2 - 5005 10 025680132 [N -7
014760622 |E -7 24 C5 -500-5 18 025680232 |F -8 gg
E -10 24 018501036 | D1 - 301 20 H -1-27 30
E -15 24 Ut - 1-1-7 56 H -4 30
] -33 32 Uz -1-2-7 58 C5 -44 18
K -5 36 018501422 [E -20 24 025710132 | ¢c4 -37-24 14
C1 -1-1-8 6 D1 -26 20 C4 -37-34 14
Cl -1-2-7 6 D2 -26 22 025710232 {C4 -37-10 14
C1 -4-4 6 018680522 | C5 -43 18 C4 -37-16 14
Cl1 -6 6 018681022 | -12 32 c4 -213 16
Ci -10 6 021060106 | Q2 -6 48 c4 -231 16
C1 -13 6 21 -4 66 025770232 |[E -32 24
c1 -2 6 Z1 -56 68 K -3 36
Cl -30 8 021060306 | C4 -223 16 026050136 {22 -35-1-11-5 | 70
C2 -37-7 10 021300206 {U3 -2-1-10 60 Z2 .35-2-15-5 | 71
C2 -37-24 10 021400102 1 C4 -37-13 14 028040246 [ D1 - 41 20
C3 -37-6 12 021400106 { Q2 -52 48 D2 -41 22
C3 -37-20 12 021400206 | Q1 - 1-6 42 Ui - 1-1-11 56
C5 -37-7 18 021500106 {Z2 -35-1-8-3 | 70 U2 -1-2-11 58
C5 -37-21 18 Z2 -35-1-11-1 ] 70 028050242 | C2 -500-6 10
D1 -13 20 Z2 -35-2-10-3 | 71 €5 -500-6 18
D2 -13 22 Z2 -35-2-15-1 ) 71 028050246 U1 -1-1-8 56
D2 -38 22 Z2 -35-2-16-2 | 71 Uz -1-2-8 58
21 -10 66 021660102 |Z2 -67-1-1-4 | 70 22 -35-1-82 | 70
014770622 |B -14 4 Z2 -67-2-1-5 | 71 Z2 -35-2-10-2 ] 71
E -13-1 24 021670102 L -10 36 028060246 |Q2 -7 48
J -2 32 V1 -10-10 62 Z1 -40 66
J -23 32 021670202 [Vv2 - 20-4 64 028080240 | U3 -2-4-7 60
C3 -37-9 12 021680202 {H -1-24 30 028080242 |Z1 -66-4 68
C5 -302 18 C4 -37-7 14 028080246 U1 - 1-1-5 56
014780622 {B -5 4 021710212 | C4 -37-18 14 Uz -1-2-5 58
B -17 4 025030232 |22 -67-1-1-5 | 70 028350242 | -22-6 32
017082206 JU3 -2-4-5 60 025030236 [U3 -2-1-9 60 L -15 36
017680512 |z1 -912 68 025040232 {z1 -48 66 M -56 38
Gal-C2 79 025040236 | D1 -40 20 V1 - 10-15 62
017761212 {C4 -42 14 D2 -40 22 028680242 |F -9 26
017761412 |C2 - 42 10 Q2 -51 48 032422003 |21 -44 66
C3 -42 12 U1 -1-1-1-16 | 56 Z1 -60 68
C5 -42 18 Ut -1-1-12 56 032422505 {Z1 -61 68
017781412 | C4 - 206 14 Uz -1-2-1-14 | s8 032461606 [Z1 -58 68
017821813 | D2 -39 22 Uz -1-2-12 58 037301215 [Z7 -4-3 66
018061022 |C4 - 37-33 14 025050232 |R  -202 52 047401442 |L -6 36
018061436 | Q2 -4 48 C2 -500-7 10 Vi -10-6 62
018061622 | D2 -34 22 C5 -500-7 18 048030342 {K -12 36
018062036 |Ca - 221 16 025050236 fU1 -1-1-9 56 048040342 K -4 36
018081222 |21 -66-2 68 Uz -1-2-9 58 L -19 36
018082032 |z1 -66-1-5 68 025060232 [C2 - 41 10 M -15 38
018082536 [U1 -1-1-4 56 Cc3 -41 12 c4 -37-17 14
uz -1-2-4 58 c4 -37-32 14 V1 -10-19 62
018400632 | V2 -20-8 64 ca - 41 14 048050342 |H -1-10 30
018400822 | C2 -47 10 D2 -35 22 C2 -37-6 10
Cc3 -47 12 025060236 | Q2 -5 48 C5 -37-6 18
C5 -47 18 025060336 |21 -39 66 048050346 | U1 -1-1-1-14 | 56
018400836 | D1 - 18 20 Z1 -57 68 U2 -1-2-1-12 | s8
D2 -18 22 025080232 {Z1 -66-3 68 048060342 |J -32 32
018401222 [R -3 50 025080236 | U1 - 1-1-6 56 K -9 36
018401236 U1 - 1-1-10 56 U2 -1-2-6 58 C1 -15 6
Uz -1-2-10 58 us -2-1-4 60 c1 -23 6
018401622 | C4 -37-9 14 U3 -2-4-8 60 048070342 |E -18 24
018500822 |¢2 -37-15 10 025350132 |K -17 36 l] -19 32
C3 -37-8 12 025350332 L -16 36 048100142 |H -1-4 30
C3 -37-13 12 V1 -10-16 62 048150142 [B -9 4
C5 -37-14 18 | 025660132 |72 -67-2-1-4 | 71 D2 _-28 22 |




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
048180142 |C1 -8 6 062671016 [ Z2 -67-1-2 70 100666002 { U3 -2-2 &0
048200142 | D1 - 303 20 £z -67-2-2 71 100887001 |21 -30 66
048280242 [Z1 -66-1-4 68 062671212 | C3 -37-1-3 12 101268002 U3 - 2-1-5 60
052400606 | U1 -1-1-1-15 56 062680512 |H -1-18 30 101572101 |21 -28 66

uz2 -1-2-1-13 58 062680612 A -26 2 101706001 {E - 6-1 24
052400806 {R -17 50 F -7 26 Ct -3-2 6
uz -2-1-11 60 F-31 26 102630001 |B -18 4
060300512 |C1 -34 8 H -3 30 102707001 |M -20 a8
060501016 JR -15 50 C1 -36 8 103810002 JE -31 24
D1 -22 20 C4 -218 16 104449009 [A - 11 2
D2 -22 22 D1 -16 20 V2 -20-17 64
060670512 [F -16 26 D2 -16 22 104450109 A -4 2
060670612 |G -4 28 062680812 [B - 16-8 4 A -10 2
G -6 28 M -9 38 104525001 |Sp1-G-14 72
R -20 50 V2 -20-12 64 Sp2-G-14 74
R -33 52 062681012 |C1 -18 6 S5p3-G-14 76.
V1 -10-25 62 C1 -26 6 104567001 fF -22 26
V2 -20-15 64 062681212 |H -2 30 104821009 |A -30 2
060670812 fA -18 2 C4 -37-25 14 105073001 {21 -8 66
060680712 | D1 -24 20 062681412 [N -6 40 105234003 [ D2 - 32 22
D2 -24 22 062710612 |G -2 28 105812003 {J -15 32
060681212 |} -5 32 062710812 L -2 36 106129001 |4 -22-5 32
D1 -20 20 R -31 52 106122002 |M -5-5 38
D2 -20 22 ¢4 -211 16 106629002 |A -14 2
061350616 | V2 - 20-11 64 C4 -230 16 107038003 jC2 -37-12 10
061660806 |Z2 -67-1-1-3 | 70 V1 -10-2 62 C5 -37-11 18
062300612 |R -204 52 062711012 | C4 - 212 16 107093002 {A -15 2
V2 -20-5-2 64 062761012 JC4 -37-20 14 107149001 |F -5 26
062300806 |[R -8 50 070638800 |21 -66-1-3 68 F -13 26
R -9 50 070688850 [ C1 -16 6 107321003 |L -4 36
5 -1-2 54 C1 -24 6 V1 -10-4 62
062300812 R -206 52 071039750 | C2 -48 10 107415009 |Sp1-B-26 73
062301205 jU2 -1-2-1-6 58 C3 -48 12 5p3-B-26 77
062302506 |U1 - 1-1-1-8 56 C5 -48 18 107415014 }Sp1-B-26 73
062351216 |M -19 38 071047650 | C2 -40 10 Sp2-B-26 75
062400806 |N -2 40 C3 -40 12 Sp3-B-26 77
062401006 |Z1 -3 66 c4 -40 14 107415409 |Sp1-2Z1-17 73
062501212 |R -201 52 C5 -300 18 S5p3-21-17 77
062501406 | Z2 -35-1-11-2 | 70 072630260 |B -7 4 107415414 | Sp1-21-17 73
Z2 -35-1-11-4| 70 081003670 |E -12 24 Sp2-21-17 75
Z2 -35-2-15-2 | 71 E -17 24 Sp3-21-17 77
22 -35-2-15-4| 71 087310815 |S -1-1-5 54 107606001 |5p1-G-14 72
062503506 |Z2 -35-1-11-3 | 70 087311015 |S -1-1-9 54 Sp3-G-14 76
22 -35-2-15-3 | 71 091170009 |P -1-5 40 107744001 1D2 -30 22
Z2 -35-2-16-3 | 71 093650008 [P -1-3 40 107779001 121 -29 66
062660412 |E -14-3 24 093650032 [P -1-4 40 107780001 §21 -31 66
062660712 |E - 14-7 24 100022004 |H -1-26 30 108802001 jC1 -1-1-5 6
Z2 -67-2-1-3 71 100022005 fJ -25 32 c1 -1-2-4 6
062670412 |G -3 28 b -26-3 32 109239002 fA -24 2
062670512 |F -28 26 M -1-3 38 109714000 } 21 -5 66
F -39 25 M -4 38 Z1 -12 66
F -52 26 100032004 |1 -51 34 Z1 -2 66
K -16 36 100090004 |E -2 24 109763002 |M - 16 38
R -13 50 100136001 |G -20 28 110161004 {J -37 32
C5 -305 18 H -1-20 30 110233001 |J -36 32
Z2 -67-11-7 | 70 100197002 | C5 - 41 18 110251001 JL -9 36
062670612 |G -24 28 100242003 |B -20 4 V1 -10-9 62
R -24 52 100250001 |B - 13 4 110367001 |1 -31 32
062670812 |L -2 36 100281001 | D1 -8 20 111140002 1J -50 34
Vi -10-21 62 D2 -8 22 114294001 |G -9 28
062671012 |L -14 36 100360003 ) -54 34 114483002 |21 -22 66
2 -37-22 10 100402004 |G -17 28 114486002 |21 -6 66
V1 -10-14 62 100645003 | V2 -20-9 64 115007001 jV2 -20-5-13 64

88



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

115147001 {C4 - 201 14 142443001 |21 -36 66 1 -
115186001 |G - 19 28 142656001 U3 -2-5 60 >0206002 ?22 _52_1_4,1 ;g
115188001 |G - 21 28 142721001 |21 -33 66 22 -352-4-1 | 70
116629001 {K - 10 36 142990001 |22 -35-1-10-3 | 70 150551000 {G - 171 28
C2 -37-5 10 72 -35-2-14-3] 71 150553001 {C4 -37-2 14

C5 -37-5 18 142997001 |22 -35-2-6 71 150556001 [c4 -
1166620 ] 208 16
03 |21 -45 66 143882001 (21 -9 66 150592000 |A -29 2
116694001 JU3 - 2-4-6 60 144105000 |H -1-23 30 151602002 |C1 - 1-1-3 6
116920001 |8 -8 4 144110001 |H -1-21 30 Cl -1-2-3 6
116922001 |G - 12 28 144226001 [ Z1 - 51 68 152240101 |[B -22 4
117143001 {C4 -37-27 14 144458001 |8 -23 4 152242001 |B - 24 4
117150001 |R -23 52 144588001 [Sp1-G-10 72 152243001 |B -25 4
117934009 |A -6 2 Sp3-G-10 76 152245101 |E -4 24
A -17-1-3 2 144712001 |B - 2-1 4 152678101 {E - 11 24
?1 -;7-2-3 2 145318001 [C2 -32 10 E -16 24

- 66 Cc3 -32 12 152682101 - E-
117936001 J U1 -1-1-1-17 | 56 c4 -32 14 - 35%533 ;ﬁ
U2 -1-2-1-15 | 58 c5 -32 18 Sp3- E-21 76
118064001 |21 -34 66 145446001 {G - 16 28 152683001 [E - 14-4 24
118244001 [ c4 -37-28 14 G -22 28 152684101 |E -14-5 24
118247001 | C4 -37-11 14 H -1-22 30 152685903 |Sp1-E-22 72
C4 -37-26 14 145465001 |B - 16-5 4 Sp2- E-22 74
118248001 [c4 -37-21 14 145475101 [M -17 38 Sp3- E-22 76
118249001 |C4 -37-29 | 12 145478101 [M -2 38 152686101 |Sp1-E-21 72
Sp2-C4-37-29 | 75 C2 -37-17 10 Sp3- E-21 76
118250001 1C4 -37-30 14 €3 -37-15 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 72
Sp2-C4-37-30 | 75 C5 -37-16 18 Sp3- E-22 76
118252001 {C4 -37-23 14 145480101 |A -23 2 152690301 |Sp1-E-24 72
118256001 | C4 -37-4 14 145519001 |Sp1-G-10 72 Sp3- E-24 76
118257001 |C4 -37-5 14 Sp2-G-10 74 152756001 |C1 -9 6
118258001 [C4 -37-3 14 Sp3-G-10 76 152759001 fC2 -5 10
118259001 {C4 -37-6 14 145547001 |F -27 26 C3 -5 12
118735002 | c4 - 207 16 145992001 K -8 36 c4 -5 14
C4 -222 16 146255000 | z1 -37 66 €5 -5 18
118837001 |21 -27 66 Z1 -53 68 152760051 |c1 -7 6
119707003 | U3 - 2-4-3 60 146256001 {Z1 -36 66 152769101 |¢2 -38 10
119708001 U3 - 2-4-4 60 Z1 -52 68 C3 -38 12
120448001 |H -1-13 30 146354001 | C2 -37-14 10 c4 -38 14
D2 -25 22 C5 -37-13 18 152771000 | C2 -38-1 10
120990001 |H - 1-14 30 146994001 | Ca -202 14 €3 -38-1 12
121007001 |J -42 32 147777000 |B - 16-9 4 C4 -38-1 14
122991001 §Z1 - 14 66 148738000 |F -4 26 152772001 |C2 -39 10
123006001 |8 -15 4 F -40 26 €3 -39 12
123882001 |E -30 24 F =41 26 C4 -39 14
C4 -37-36 14 148813001 |J -22-4 32 152773000 fC2 -38-2 10
133188001 | U3 - 2-4-2 60 148847001 |1 -13 32 C3 -38-2 12
133740006 |21 -38 66 148904001 | U3 -2-1-3 60 Cc4 -38-2 14
Z1 -55 68 149287000 [R - 32 52 152777001 | Ga1-c2-37-8 | 78
138444001 |Z1 -47 66 V2 -20-16 64 Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73
138843001 |Z2 -35-2-12 71 149809000 | Q2 -45 48 Sp1-C2-378 | 73
140392009 |A -5 2 Q2 -48 48 152778001 |Ga1-¢2-379 | 78
A -7 2 150173003 {72 -35-1-7 70 Sp1-C2-37-9 73
140407001 {C4 -226 16 Z2 -35.2-9 71 Sp1-C2-37-9 73
140407002 | C3 -37-7 12 150174000 |22 -35-1-4-3 | 70 152779001 |Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78
C3 -37-12 12 22 -35-1-5-1 | 70 Sp1-C2-37-8 73
140726000 |B -6 4 Z2 -35-2-7-1 | 7% Sp1-C2-37-8 73
141331001 |C2 -38-3 10 150179002 |22 -35-1-8-1 | 70 152780001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 78
C3 -38-3 12 Z2 -35-2-10-1 | 71 Sp1-C2-37-9 73
Cc4 -38-3 14 150182000 [Z2 -35-1-2 70 Spl1-C2-37-9 73
141492001 {J -26-2 32 Z2 -35-2-2 70 152781001 | Gat1-c2-37-8 | 78
M -1-2 38 150183000 |Z2 -35-1-10-2 | 70 152782001 [Gal1-C2-37-9 | 78
141590001 |H -1-25 30 22 -35-2-14-2 | 71 152783001 |c2 -37-10 10
141786001 JE -1 24 150185009 |72 -35-2-11 71 €5 -37-9 18

89



CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  [Page
152784001 | C2 -37-11 10 154339001 | Sp1- E-24-1 72 183493001 |C1 -3 6
C5 -37-10 18 Sp2- E-24-1 74 200190001 U3 -2-3 60
152788000 | C2 -37-19 10 Sp3- E-24-1 76 Z1 -42 66
€3 -37-17 12 154340001 |Sp1-E-24-1 72 Z1 -62 68
C5 -37-18 18 $p3- E-24-1 76 218859001 |R - 25 52
152822101 |K -2 36 154341001 [Sp1- E-24-2 72 Q2 -2-1-5 46
152823001 |K - 11 36 Sp1-E-24-2 72 Q2 - 2-2-5 46
152827009 |k -13 36 Sp2- E-24-2 74 Q2 - 2-3-5 46
c4 -214 16 Sp3- E-24-2 76 Q2 - 2-4-5 46
152842059 |A - 22-1 2 Sp3- E-24-2 76 Q2 - 2-7-5 46
152869001 {G -1 28 154342001 |Sp1-E-24-3 72 224514001 | Q2 -2-1-4 46
152872001 |G -8 28 Sp3- E-24-3 76 Q2 - 2-2-4 46
152881001 |G -27 28 154413001 |3 -37-2 12 Q2 -2-3-4 46
152883000 |G - 29 28 154415001 |C3 -37-4 12 Q2 -2-4-4 46
152884001 |G -30 28 154416101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 75 Q2 -2-7-4 46
152889001 |G - 23 28 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 75 228475000 |F -44 26
152890001 |G - 25-1 28 154417101 Jsp2-C3-37-10 | 75 J -55 34
Sp1-G-25 73 S$p2-C3-37-10 | 75 R -22 52
$p3- G-25 76 154467001 |Z1 - 4-2 66 C4 -216 16
152891101 |G -26 28 154527001 |Sp1-C2-37-9 | 73 Q1 -12 43
152948001 |F -33 26 Sp1-€2-379 | 73 Ut -1-1-1-9 | s6
152956001 |F  -42 26 154528001 {H -1-12 30 U2 -1-2-1-7 | s8
152969001 |F -38 26 154596000 |1 - 21 32 231071001 |J  -17 32
R -12 50 154599000 |J -6 32 232384001 [Q1 - 1-26-7 42
153035000 | C2 -45 10 154702101 |21 -23 66 402887001 |E -14-6 . 24
C3 -45 12 155559001 JL - 18 36 525664000 | c4 - 217 16
C4 -45 14 V1 -10-18 62 552907000 |R -4 50
C5 -45 18 155562101 | C4 -37-8 14 R -10 50
153041001 [CT - 1-1-2 6 155567001 |C4 -200 14
153057101 |C2 -44 10 155576001 | C4 -37-14 14
C3 -44 12 155577001 | C4 -37-15 14
C4 -44 14 155578000 [B -21 4
153112001 {v2 -20-3 64 155994000 | Gai-C2 80
153201001 | Ga1-c2-37-8 | 78 156006001 |C5 -37-8 18
Gal-C2-37-8 | 78 Z1 -911 68
153202001 | Gal-€2-37-9 | 78 Gat-C2 79
Gal-C2-37-9 | 78 156084001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 80
153203001 |Gal-C2-37-8 | 78 156087001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 80
153204001 |Ga1-C2-37-¢ | 78 156112003 |22 -35-1-6 70
153242000 | Q1 - 1-26-15 | 42 72 -35-2-8 71
z1 -102 68 156170001 |C4 -37-12 14
153383001 | C5 - 39 18 156206001 [K - 15 36
153384001 | C5 -40 18 V2 -20-13 64
153391001 | C5 -303 18 156495101 |C2 -37-21 10
153484001 | D2 - 31 22 157968001 [H -1-17 30
153567000 | C2 - 37-20 10 159224001 |G -7 28
C3 -37-18 12 159565000 |F  -23 26
C5 -37-19 18 159574101 {H -1-19 30
153569001 |C3 -37-16 12 159610201 | Sp1-E-24 72
153570001 fC2 -37-16 10 Sp2- E-24 74
¢5 -37-15 18 Sp3- E-24 76
153596001 [J -20 32 159612001 |Sp1-E-24-3 72
153597001 |J -22-2 32 Sp2- E-24-3 74
M -5-2 38 Sp3- E-24-3 76
153608101 |Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 159613051 |Sp1-E-25 72
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 Sp2-E-25 74
153827001 |4 - 204 14 Sp3-E-25 76
153828001 | D2 - 29 22 159805001 |G - 15 28
153834001 |ca - 203 14 159825100 [C3 = 37-1-1 12
153838001 | D2 -37 22 159827001 | €3 -37-1-2 12
153924001 |F - 45 26 159828001 | C3 -37-14 12
c1 -1-1-4 6 159905001 {J -14 32
153944001 }c3 -37.5 12 181995001 |E -6 24

20



o

IN=VJwo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TISe-T¥HTSH
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467-8062 fEMHREK OE—TE1E 1= TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japan / Impreso cn Japon

118-V30, V31, V32, Va3
SO6V30-101
3000.03.H (1)





